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…the entire process of production and trade 
at VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., is carried out  on 
a TOLLING basis. THE PARENT COMPANY 
OSINEK, a. s., purchases raw materials, material, 
energies and fuel on its own account and then 
sells the jointly produced finished product, also 
on its own account. VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., 
participates in joint production by providing the 
labour, ordering and financing repair and main-
tenance work, using its own fixed tangible and 
intangible assets, securing and financing other 
overhead operations and taking care of virtually 
the entire process of purchasing inputs and sell-
ing finished products on behalf of OSINEK, a. s.

The company VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., seated in OSTRAVA 
– Hulváky, Štramberská 2871/47, 709 00, was established 
based on a deed of foundation of the sole founder, VÍTKOVI-
CE, a. s. The company VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., with basic ca-
pital of 2 million CZK,  was entered in the commercial registry 
kept by the Regional Court in Ostrava on 7 March 2001, secti-
on B, entry No. 2475.

On  August  1, 2001 Division 200 – VÍTKOVICE Flat Products 
incorporating the basic production aggregates Steelworks I, 
Section Rolling Mill, Two-High Rolling Mill and Four-High Rol-
ling Mill was contributed to VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. With the 
contribution of this part of VÍTKOVICE, a. s., the basic capital 
of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., was raised to  2.602 billion CZK.

Based on a public tender and on the execution of a con-
tract on the purchase of 98.96% of the Company’s shares on  

I. BASIS OF COMPANY OPERATION    II.   ESTABLISHMENT OF VÍTKOVICE STEEL, A. S., STATUTORY BODIES  

March 29, 2002, OSINEK, a. s., became the majority owner of 
VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. The company VÍTKOVICE, a. s., owns 
the remaining 1.04% share. 

The Board of Directors manages the activities of  VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL, a. s., pursuant to the generally binding legal regula-
tions and valid Company articles. The Board members are: 
Ing. Vladimír Bail, Ph.D. (chair), Ing. Vratislav Vícha (vice-
-chair), Ing. Zbyněk Kvapík, Ing. Jiří Poštulka, until  November  
13, 2003 Ing. Pavel Cimala, and from  November 14, 2003 
Dr. Ing. Radim Valas (members).

The Supervisory Board is the controlling body of VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL, a. s. As of  May 23, 2002 its members are: Ing. Jiří Sta-
něk (chair), Rostislav Fromelius, Dr. Ing. Jiří Chuchro, Ing. Pa-
vel Makový, Ing. Libor Novák and Ing. Ivo Štěpán (members).
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The Supervisory Board conducted six meetings in 2003, all 
of which achieved a quorum. In accordance with its agenda, 
it discussed materials relating to corporate operations, par-
ticularly in these areas:

• The trading result of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s.
• Analyses of purchases and sales.
• The collection of receivables, including analyses of rece-

ivables past due and measures to reduce them.
• The situation concerning deliveries of blast furnace me-

tal from VPO, a. s., and the progress of price talks.
• Preparation for the sale of the VÍTKOVICE holding by 

examining contracts and ensuring conditions for pro-
blem-free deliveries of services, energies and products 
between VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., and VÍTKOVICE, a. s., 
as well as subsidiaries, after the sale is carried out.

• Negotiations with Polish banks in the matter of collecting 
receivables for deliveries to the firm Stocznia Szczecin.

• The conclusions of the project Preparation of a Strate-
gic Plan for the Successful Privatisation of VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL, a. s. 

• Preparation of the business plan for 2004.

 The Supervisory Board responded on an ongoing basis to 
the Company’s situation and discussed operational matters.

The financial statements for 2002 and the auditor’s report at  
December 31, 2002 were approved based on Decision 
No. 4/14/03 of  May 26, 2003.

The Supervisory Board meeting of November 13, 2003 dis-
cussed a change in the Board of Directors. Ing. Pavel Cima-
la was recalled from the Board of Directors and replaced by 
Dr. Ing. Radim Valas.

Co-operation between the Board of Directors and Supervi-
sory Board was excellent. The Board of Directors submitted 
all materials for discussion in written form and within the re-
quired time-limits.

The Supervisory Board discussed the results of operation 
for 2003 including an examination of the ordinary annual fi-
nancial statements for 2003 and reviewed the content of the 
auditor’s report on the review of the ordinary financial state-
ments. 

At this meeting it also discussed and reviewed the Board of 
Directors proposal for the distribution of Company profit for 
the year 2003 and further reviewed the “Report on Relations 
Between Related Parties”.

III. SUPERVISORY BOARD REPORT

Dear Shareholders,

From  January 1, 2003 to  December  31, 2003 the Supervisory Board members were:

Chairman: Ing. Jiří Staněk
Members: Dr. Ing. Jiří Chuchro
  Ing. Ivo Štěpán
  Ing. Libor Novák
  Ing. Pavel Makový
  Mr. Rostislav Fromelius

Ing. Drahomíra Jaschková was appointed to the position of company secretary based on Decision No. 1/14/03. C H A I R M A N  O F  T H E  S U P E R V I S O R Y 

B O A R D  O F  V Í T K O V I C E  S T E E L ,  A .  S .

I n g .  J i ř í  S t a n ě k
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IV. MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

C H A I R M A N  O F  T H E  B O A R D

O F  D I R E C T O R S

V Í T K O V I C E  S T E E L ,  a .  s . 

I n g .  V l a d i m í r  B a i l ,  P h . D .

Dear Shareholders, Business Partners and Co-workers,

The year 2003 was the second full calendar year of operation for VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. It was a year 
in which the company further streamlined its organisational structure and greatly intensified its control 
activity with a focus on ongoing cost savings. I am pleased that the achieved trading result for 2003 
signals a further strengthening of our Company and of the foreign, and particularly domestic, markets 
for steel products. We purchased the remaining part of the company VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH 
in Germany in the interest of realising greater operational suitability and flexibility in the area of foreign 
trade. As a result, VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., became the sole proprietor of this business company.

In 2003 we also prepared intensively for European Union accession, for the customs-free movement of goods in the “Eurozo-
ne”, and for our products to be competitive amid much stronger competition. I judge that we are ready to compete, an assump-
tion that requires us to maintain and enhance the quality of our products, to be open and forthright in our dealings with custo-
mers and to readily meet their requirements, to reduce costs, increase work productivity and eliminate losses of all types. Our 
orientation toward products with higher added value is of key importance. Only in this way can we obtain the means for further 
investment and modernisation and fulfil the goals of the medium-term investment plan for the years 2003 through 2006. We are 
aware that various forms of government support for steel companies have come to an end, and no one will receive preferential 
treatment. Thus, we will only be able to realise what we alone earn the funds to achieve.

I have no fears concerning the development of our Company because we have leaders at all levels of management who are 
inventive, experienced and responsible. We have qualified employees and teams with a creative approach to work who know 
how to resolve problems and deliver good work on a daily basis. Our good relationship with the union is another advantage.

To conclude my short statement, I can once again – as in previous years – express the opinion that VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. 
has, based on its achieved trading result, further increased its readiness for privatisation. A good starting point for the priva-
tisation tender is necessary, among other reasons, to ensure that we can require our chosen strategic partner further create 
resources to modernise and generally develop the Company while assuring no staff positions are lost and no negative social 
impacts are felt.
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V. ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE VI. SELECTED PRODUCTION AND DELIVERY DATA - INCLUDING OSINEK, A. S.

Subsidiaries

General Meeting

Board of Directors

General Manager

Supervisory Board

Quality Director

 Financial Director 

Cut shapes Steelworks I Section Rolling Mill
Finished Products 

Warehouse 
 Four - High 
Rolling Mill

Service

Commercial Director 
Production and Logistics 

Director
Purchasing Director  Technical Director

Human Resources Director  IT Director

  With controlling influence    

VÍTKOVICE INTERNATIONAL, GMBHVÍTKOVICE – SERVIS CENTRUM, A. S.  VÍTKOVICE  STEEL POLSKA, SP. Z O. O.

Managing Director

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 3  V Í T K O V I C E   S T E E L ,  A .  S . 

STEELWORKS AND ROLLING MILL PRODUCTION        in tons

Production units – products 2003 2002 2001

Steelworks I                           - total steel 986,200 908,300 926,000

                                                     of which:  slabs 929,200 858,900 875,200

  ingots

                                              - heat-resistant materials

57,000 49,400 50,800

200 197 171

Section Rolling Mill    - sections 115,284 107,094 102,853

Two - High Rolling Mill             - plates 85,894 76,690 97,044

Four - High Rolling Mill    - plates 662,981 590,188 602,635

Cut shapes cost center    - cut shapes 15,463 8,843 X

ROLLING MILL DELIVERIES          in tons 

Production unit  – product 2003 2002 2001

Section Rolling Mill – sections 113,206 105,647 107,093

Two - High Rolling Mill  - plates

  - cut shapes

77,283 70,707 98,851

X 1,722   8,690

Four - High Rolling Mill - plates 638,046 542,154 615,576

  - slabs 9,126 43,335 202

Cut shapes cost center  - cut shapes 14,999 8,583 X

Finished Products Warehouse  - sections

  - plates from Two - High Rolling Mill

  - plates from Four - High Rolling Mill

1,214 1,641 X

1,362 1,955 X

5,309 32,538 X
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VI. SELECTED PRODUCTION AND DELIVERY DATA - INCLUDING OSINEK, A. S. VII. REPORT ON COMPANY BUSINESS AND ASSETS

 VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., is a manufacturer of steel and steel 
products – heavy plates, heavy and medium sections and  
cut shapes from heavy plates. The Company ranks among 
Europe’s top producers of heavy plates, and is the sole pro-
ducer in the Czech Republic. VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., also 
manufactures sheet piles (some for export) of which the 
Company is also the sole domestic producer.

The VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., production base is divided into 
6 internal cost centres, 4 of which are production-related 
and 2 are not. The Company’s production section compri-
ses the cost centre Steelworks l (2 OXYVIT converters, se-
condary metallurgy, pot furnace, equipment for continuous 
and ingot casting), the Rolled Section Mill, Four-High Rolling 
Mill (Two-High Rolling Mill is also incorporated into this cost 
centre) and Cut shapes. The other cost centres – Finished 
Products Warehouse and Service – support the production 
process in specific ways.

VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., carries out its manufacturing and 
business operations under a special regime – tolling – to-
gether with its partner OSINEK, a. s., Tolling co-operation 
commenced on  April 1, 2000. At that time, VÍTKOVICE STEEL a. s., 
was still an internal unit of VÍTKOVICE, a. s., (the Flat Produ-
cts Division). The separate company arose with its entry in 
the commercial registry on  March 7, 2001 and commenced 
actual operations on  August 1, 2001. Thus 2003 is the se-
cond full calendar year in the economic life of VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL, a. s.

The year 2003 was a good year for steel. Interest in  VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL, a. s. rolled products exceeded the Company’s pro-
duction capacity, and we thus had to address the “atypical” 
task of satisfying customer demand – primarily on the do-
mestic market. In the area of exports, we were unpleasant-
ly thwarted by the low US dollar exchange rate, where the 
average value in 2003 was 28.20 CZK/USD, compared to 
2002, when the average exchange rate was 32.70 CZK/USD. 

This negative impact meant a reduction in the sales price of 
sheets in the dollar area by 1 800 CZK/t.

There is no doubt that objective external factors also crea-
ted pressure on the company to increase production in all 
its cost centres, and the attendant pressure to reduce inter-
nally-produced inventories (semi-finished products, works-
-in-progress and finished products). Thus the market situ-
ation was literally responsible for the external and internal 
economic results of the Company, and, despite the extra-
ordinary circumstances of 2003 – a significant unforeseen 
work interruption – we managed to achieve a relatively good 
trading result of 143.4 million CZK. Like in 2002, the rate of 
work-related injuries dropped in 2003. We can once again 
state with delight that no employees suffered fatal or serious 
injury, and for the first time in the company’s history, not one 
female employee was injured.

The achieved results were preceded by the fulfilment of sti-
pulated tasks related to the production base and Compa-
ny products. A decisive majority of tasks was fulfilled and 
a significant portion of investment means (103 mil. CZK) was 
used to expand the Steel Production Management System. 
Some 13 technology development tasks were performed 
in collaboration with the firms VÍTKOVICE - Výzkum a vývoj, 
VÚHŽ Dobrá and TU VŠB Ostrava. 

The Company filed 11 improvement proposals and introdu-
ced an EMS system that was successfully certified accor-
ding to ČSN EN ISO 14 001 standards. An innovated version 
of the Trilex 8.5”N rim was introduced into the production 
program and intensive preparations were made to ensure 
production of new VL 606 sheet pile sections and HEA 260 
and HEB 260 beams. The sheet rolling operation received 
API Spec. 2H certification, and technological procedures 
were carried out to optimise heavy plates production for pipelines.

Note: 2001 information is a sum of 1st-7th month of 2001 Flat Products Division and 8th-12th month of 2001 VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. Information „Sales to VÍTKOVICE, a. s.“ 

for the year 2003 is not separately evaluated and is included in data „domestic and foreign sales“.

2003 2002 2001

Steelworks I – total 6,187,606 5,929,740 6,329,468

 of which:  transfers to rolling mills 6,187,606 5,929,740 6,329,468

  sale to VÍTKOVICE, a. s. X 0 0

  domestic and foreign sales 0 0 0

Section Rolling Mill total

 of which:  transfers to another cost centre

  sale to VÍTKOVICE, a. s.

  domestic and foreign sales

1,278,082 1,214,520 1,377,488

15,763 18,527 0

X 19,353 11,474

1,262,319 1,176,640 1,366,014

Two - High Rolling Mill total

 of which:  transfers to another cost centre

  sale to VÍTKOVICE, a. s.

  domestic and foreign sales

1,028,130 940,328 1,512,536

104,184 72,166 0

X 80,948 106,092

923,946 787,214 1,406,444

Four - High Rolling Mill total

 of which:  transfers to another cost centre

  sale to VÍTKOVICE, a. s.

  domestic and foreign sales

6,774,767 6,145,344 7,318,400

215,220 445,106 75,686

X 182,824 350,843

6,559,547 5,517,414 6,891,871

Cut shapes cost center total 258,963 151,811 X

 of which:  transfers to another cost centre 0 0 X

  sale to VÍTKOVICE, a. s. X 722 X

  domestic and foreign sales 258,963 151,089 X

Finished Products Warehouse total

 of which:   transfers to another cost centre

  sale to VÍTKOVICE, a. s.

  domestic and foreign sales

82,519 350,922 X

0 0 X

X 18,826 X

82,519 332,096 X

FINISHED PRODUCTS in TCZK
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We utilise the significant increase in productivity and the 
added value of our products in our commercial and marke-
ting strategy. In 2003 the production capacity for cut shapes 
from internally created heavy plates was significantly incre-
ased through the purchase and running in of 2 new flame-
-cutting machines and modernisation of another 2 existing 
machines. Cut shapes production increased by 45% year-
-on-year. We wish to improve economic performance further 
by increasing the share of deliveries on the Czech and Slo-
vak market. In 2003 VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., commenced 
to fulfil its strategic goal of placing 50% of production on 
this territory. The Company is managing gradually to stabili-
se the customer portfolio, i.e. so-called end users from the fi-
elds of steel construction, ship building, transport machinery 
and machine building. Direct sales of sheets on this market 
increased by 5% year-on-year, for a total of 45%. Direct sales 
of sections are stable at 20%. The second customer catego-
ry to which we paid extra attention is so-called large distri-
butors (traders with a warehouse); we have concluded long-
-term framework agreements with these clients. The share 
of such entities has stabilised for heavy plates at 55% and 
increased to 80% for sections.

The success of trading and production is contingent on the 
information system. The VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., integra-
ted information system is based on a communication link 
between the Steel Production Management System, local 
control information systems of individual steel aggregates 
and the E-Business Suite. The information system thus ens-
ures functionality in the areas of production logistics and 
economic and commercial processes, from taking an or-
der, through production planning, managing production 
processes, quality management, warehousing and delive-

ry to billing. The information system is also customer-orien-
ted as contract-related information may be uploaded to (and 
viewed on) the internet. In order to increase added value 
and improve its integrated information system, the company 
upgraded its information technology infrastructure in 2003. 
A reliable server environment was created that ensures 24/7 
information system operation and incorporates new possi-
bilities for the dynamic development of system functionality. 
A new corporate website has already been created, a custo-
mer satisfaction survey has been performed and the number 
of users with on-line access to order status information has 
been increased.

Last but not least, an essential condition that the Company 
must fulfil on its path to greater success is ongoing impro-
vement of the quality management system and its certifica-
tion pursuant to international ISO 9000 and API standards. 
A permanent undertaking to ensure quality is the renewal 
of certification for the production of plates and sections by 
the firms RWTÜV, Deutsche Bahn, ABS, BV, DNV, GL, RINA, 
LRS and others. One Company priority is to achieve a go-
od environmental profile and minimise the environmental im-
pact of our activities and products. We want to accomplish 
this while respecting the valid environmental legislation and 
the principle of sustainable growth, which is reflected in the 
ISO 14000 certification of the Company’s environmental ma-
nagement system.

VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., is obliged to present complete bu-
siness results at the General Meeting in the form of annual 
financial statements. All detailed information of this nature is 
included in the financial statements (in another part of the 
Annual Report). 

VII.     REPORT ON COMPANY BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Therefore, in this report we only provide a selection of key indicators relating to the 
operations of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., on  December 31, 2003.

Outputs 2 607 623 (in T CZK)    
Revenues from the sale of goods 2 586 884 (in T CZK)       
Production consumption 1 611 647 (in T CZK)       
Added value 995 711 (in T CZK)      
Operating profit 138 192 (in T CZK)      
Profit before tax 143 399 (in T CZK)    

Intangible fixed assets (net) 14 400 (in T CZK)    
Tangible fixed assets (net) 2 012 486 (in T CZK)      
Long-term financial assets (net) 29 132 (in T CZK)      
Inventories (net, the provision totals) 400 992 (in T CZK)       
Long-term receivables 0 (in T CZK)      
Trade receivables 261 880 (in T CZK)    
Short-term financial assets 86 555 (in T CZK)       
Deferred expenses 315 875 (in T CZK)      
Basic capital 2 602 000 (in T CZK)       
Trade payables 285 897 (in T CZK)    
Payables to partners 164 229 (in T CZK)       
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Marking

a

Assets

b

Line

c

Current year Prior years

Gross Provisions Net Net 2002 Net 2001
1 2 3 4 5

TOTAL ASSETS 001 12 687 127 -9 534 080 3 153 047 3 190 670 3 709 228
A. Stock subscription receivable 002
B. FIXED ASSETS 003 11 220 035 -9 164 017 2 056 018 2 097 300 1 995 197

I. Intangible assets 004 83 984 -69 584 14 400 831 25
1. Foundation and organization expenses 005
2. Research and development 006
3. Software 007 83 793 -69 584 14 209 25
4. Patents, royalties and similar rights 008
5. Goodwill 009
6. Other intangible assets 010
7. Intangible assets in progress 011 191 191 831
8. Advances granted for intangible assets 012

II. Tangible assets 013 11 003 285 -8 990 799 2 012 486 2 078 636 1 991 483
1. Land 014 386 509 -37 147 349 362 66 965 377 916
2. Constructions 015 2 856 278 -2 094 032 762 246 1 578 019 1 580 546

2.1. Depreciation of constructions -1 290 293
2.2. Provision for constructions -803 739

3. Separate movable items and groups of movable items 016 7 667 231 -6 823 059 844 172 2 845 341 3 334 562
3.1. Depreciation of separate movable items and groups of movables -5 142 291
3.2. Provision for separate movable items and groups of movable items -1 680 768

4. Perennial crops 017
5. Livestock 018
6. Other tangible assets 019 37 520 -36 561 959 920 1 003
7. Tangible assets in progress 020 55 747 55 747 65 383 61 675
8. Advances granted for tangible assets 021 7 500 883
9. Gain or loss on revaluation of acquired property 022 -2 485 492 -3 365 102

III. Financial investments 023 132 766 -103 634 29 132 17 833 3 689
1. Subsidiaries 024 132 766 -103 634 29 132 14 144
2. Associates 025 3 689 3 689
3. Other long-term securities and  interests 026

Marking

a

Assets

b

Line

c

Current year Prior years
Gross Provisions Net Net 2002 Net 2001

1 2 3 4 5

4. Loans to subsidiaries and associates 027
5. Other long-term investments 028
6. Long-term investments in progress 029
7. Advances granted for long-term investments 030

C. CURRENT ASSETS 031 1 151 217 -370 063 781 154 803 622 1 343 991
I. Inventory 032 605 489 -204 497 400 992 399 243 652 751

1. Materials 033 515 791 -204 497 311 294 312 090 528 355
2. Work in progress and semi-finished production 034 79 384 79 384 75 551 91 028
3. Finished products 035 8 278 8 278 7 558 9 268
4. Livestock 036
5. Goods 037 347 347 1 131 21 653
6. Advances granted for inventory 038 1 689 1 689 2 913 2 447

II. Long-term receivables 039 3 921 27 900
1. Trade receivables 040 3 921
2. Receivables from subsidiaries 041
3. Receivables from associates 042
4. Receivables from partners, co-operative members and 

participants in association 043
5. Unbilled revenue 044
6. Other receivables 045 27 900
7. Deferred tax asset 046

III. Short-term receivables 047 459 173 -165 566 293 607 364 657 650 289
1. Trade receivables 048 427 446 -165 566 261 880 329 906 602 282
2. Receivables from subsidiaries 049 3 240 3 240 98
3. Receivables from associates 050
4. Receivables from partners, co-operative members and 

participants in association 051
5. Social security and health insurance 052
6. Due from government - tax receivables 053 24 152 24 152 11 414 25 527
7. Other advances granted 054 4 313 4 313 6 348 20 963
8. Unbilled revenue 055 16 775 1 452
9. Other receivables 056 22 22 116 65

IV. Short-term financial assets 057 86 555 86 555 35 801 13 051
1. Cash 058 212 212 167 230
2. Bank accounts 059 4 811 4 811 30 704 12 821
3. Short-term securities and interests 060 81 532 81 532 4 930
4. Short-term financial assets in progress 061

D.    I. OTHER ASSETS - TEMPORARY ACCOUNTS OF ASSETS 062 315 875 315 875 289 748 370 040
1. Prepaid expenses 063 315 875 315 875 289 554 370 040
2. Prepaid expenses (specific-purpose expenses) 064
3. Unbilled revenue 065 194

Control number 999 50 432 633 -47 053 411 12 296 313 12 472 932 14 466 872

Company‘s name and address:

 VÍTKOVICE STEEL, A. S.

ŠTRAMBERSKÁ Č.P. 2871/47
OSTRAVA - HULVÁKY
709 00

BALANCE SHEET
LONG FORM

For the year ended 31 December 2003                  

(in thousands of Czech crowns)

   YEAR              MONTH             ID    

     2003                12            25874942               
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Marking

 

a

Liabilities

 

b

Line

 

c

Current year Prior years
2003

5

2002

6

2001

7

 TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 066 3 153 047 3 190 670 3 709 228
A. EQUITY 067 2 534 697 2 391 298 2 344 978

I. Basic capital 068 2 602 000 2 602 000 2 602 000
1. Registered capital 069 2 602 000 2 602 000 2 602 000
2. Own shares and own ownership interests (-) 070    
3. Changes in basic capital 071    

II. Capital funds 072    
1. Share premium (agio) 073    
2. Other capital funds 074    
3. Gain or loss on revaluation of assets and liabilities 075    
4. Gain or loss on revaluation of company transformations 076    

III. Reserve funds, indivisible fund and other funds created from profit 077 9 264   
1. Legal reserve fund/Indivisible fund 078 9 264   
2. Statutory and other funds 079    

IV. Profit (loss) for the previous years 080 -219 966 -257 022  
1. Retained earnings for the previous years 081    
2. Accumulated loss of previous years 082 -219 966 -257 022  
* Výsledek hospodaření ve schvalovacím řízení *    

V. Profit (loss) for the year (+ / -) 083 143 399 46 320 -257 022
B. LIABILITIES 084 618 350 799 372 1 364 250

I. Reserves 085 33 400 78 583 349 839
1. Reserves created under special legislation 086    
2. Reserve for pensions and similar obligations 087    
3. Reserve for corporate income tax 088    
4. Other reserves 089 33 400 78 583 349 839

II. Long-term liabilities 090  164 229  
1. Trade payables 091    
2. Liabilities to subsidiaries 092    
3. Liabilities to associates 093    
4. Liabilities to partners, co-operative members and participants 

in association 094  164 229  
5. Advances received 095    
6. Bonds payable 096    
7. Notes payable 097    
8. Unbilled deliveries 098    
9. Other liabilities 099    

10. Deferred tax liability 100    
III. Current liabilities  101 584 950 556 560 1 014 409

1. Trade payables 102 285 897 151 077 181 781

Marking

 

a

Liabilities

 

b

Line

 

c

Current year Prior years
2003

5

2002

6

2001

7

2. Liabilities to subsidiaries 103 3 010 19 183 34 229
3. Liabilities to associates 104  1 432  
4. Liabilities to partners, co-operative members and participants 

in association 105 164 229 300 000 625 354
5. Liabilities to employees 106 26 980 26 412 26 290
6. Liabilities arising from social security and health insurance 107 16 662 15 641 15 159
7. Due to government – taxes and subsidies 108 4 797 5 639 3 921
8. Advances received 109  317 100 027
9. Bonds payable 110    

10. Unbilled deliveries 111 81 869 34 979 25 601
11. Other liabilities 112 1 506 1 880 2 047

IV. Bank loans and borrowings 113   2
1. Long-term bank loans 114    
2. Short-term bank loans 115   2
3. Borrowings 116    

C.    I. OTHER LIABILITIES - TEMPORARY ACCOUNTS OF 
LIABILITIES 117    

1. Accruals 118    
2. Deferred income 119    

 Control number 999 12 468 789 12 716 360 15 093 934

VIII. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS VIII. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Prepared on: Signature of accounting entity‘s

statutory body:

Person responsible for accounting

(name, signature):

Person responsible for accounting for 

financial statements (name, signature):

   April 9, 2004 Ing. Vladimír Bail, Ph.D. Dr. Ing. Radim Valas Ing. Jana Struminská
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Marking

 a

TEXT

b

Line 

c

Reality in accounting period
Current year Prior years

2003 2002 2001
1 2 3

I. Revenue from sale of goods 1 544 52 209 5 973
A. Cost of goods sold 2 809 62 750 5 792

 + Gross margin 3 -265 -10 541 181
II. Production 4 2 607 623 2 037 266 1 164 709

1. Revenue from sale of finished products and services 5 2 586 884 2 037 643 1 167 125
2. Change in inventory produced internally 6 4 553 -17 187 -17 774
3. Own work capitalised 7 16 186 16 810 15 358

B. Production related consumption 8 1 611 647 1 415 678 601 878
1. Consumption of material and energy 9 590 835 596 941 285 927
2. Services 10 1 020 812 818 737 315 951

 + Value added 11 995 711 611 047 563 012
C. Personnel expenses 12 628 080 580 019 240 114

1. Wages and salaries 13 456 380 425 577 177 225
2. Bonuses to members of company or cooperation bodies 14 1 835 1 975 750
3. Social security and health insurance 15 159 308 147 349 61 629
4. Other social costs 16 10 557 5 118 510

D. Taxes and charges 17 2 639 3 385 525
E. Amortization and depreciation of intangible and tangible fixed assets 18 480 919 520 003 189 722

III. Revenue from sale of intangible and tangible fixed assets and materials 19 52 226 44 520 11 806
1. Revenues from sale of intangible and tangible fixed assets  7 046 14 753  
2. Revenue from sale of materials  45 180 29 767 11 806

F. Net book value of intangible and tangible fixed assets and materials sold 20 22 857 26 126 8 066
1. Net book value of intangible and tangible fixed assets sold  987 3 923  
2. Materials sold  21 870 22 203 8 066

G. „Change in reserves and provisions relating to operations and in 
prepaid expenses (specific-purpose expenses)“ 21 -258 745 -498 755 232 832

1. Creation of provision - legal  42 260 78 216  
2. Creation of provision - other  56 761 1 810 48 069
3. Clearing of provisions - legal   -666  -96 146
4. Clearing of provisions - other  -351 024 -554 295  
5. Creation of reserves - legal     
6. Creation of reserves - other  14 500  280 909
7. Creation of reserves - legal     
8. Clearing of reserves - other  -20 576 -24 486  
9. Clearing of complex expenses of future periods     

Marking

 a

TEXT

b

Line 

c

Reality in accounting period
Current year Prior years

2003 2002 2001
1 2 3

IV. Other operating revenues 25 9 435 19 241 1 236
H. Other operating expenses 26 43 430 15 625 1 451

V. Transfer of operating revenues 27    
I. Transfer of operating expenses 28    

* Profit or loss on operating activities 29 138 192 28 405 -96 656
VI. Revenue from sale of securities and interests 30    

J. Securities and interests sold 31    
VII. Income from financial investments 32    

1. Income from subsidiaries and associates 33    
2. Income from other long-term securities and interests 34    
3. Income from other financial investments 35    

VIII. Income from short-term financial assets 36 63 58  
K. Expenses related to financial assets 37    

IX. Gain on revaluation of securities and derivatives 38    
L. Loss on revaluation of securities and derivatives 39    
M. Change in reserves and provisions relating to financial activities 40 -40 807 -15 697 160 138

X. Interest income 44 1 740 1 416 806
N. Interest expense 45 9 372 10 277 1

XI. Other finance income 46 22 282 16 788 3 775
O. Other finance cost 47 50 313 5 767 4 961

XII. Transfer of finance income 48    
P. Transfer of finance cost 49    

* Profit or loss on financial activities 50 5 207 17 915 -160 519
Q. Tax on profit or loss on ordinary activities 51    

1. - due 52    
2. - deferred 53    

** Profit or loss on ordinary activities after taxation 54 143 399 46 320 -257 175
XIII. Extraordinary gains 55   1 037

R. Extraordinary losses 56   884
S. Tax on extraordinary profit or loss 57    

1. due 58    
2. deferred 59    

* Extraordinary profit or loss 60   153
T. Transfer of share of profit or loss to partners (+/-) 61    

*** Profit  or loss for the year (+/-) 62 143 399 46 320 -257 022
**** Profit  or loss before taxation 63 143 399 46 320 -257 022

 Control number 99 11 477 157 8 687 316 4 430 063

Company‘s name and address:

 VÍTKOVICE  STEEL, A. S.

ŠTRAMBERSKÁ Č.P. 2871/47
OSTRAVA - HULVÁKY
709 00

INCOME STATEMENT
LONG-FORM

For the year ended 31 December 2003                 

(in thousands of Czech crowns)

 YEAR              MONTH             ID 

     2003                12            25874942        

Prepared on: Signature of accounting entity‘s

statutory body:

Person responsible for accounting

(name, signature):

Person responsible for accounting for 

financial statements (name, signature):

 April 9, 2004 Ing. Vladimír Bail, Ph.D. Dr. Ing. Radim Valas Ing. Jana Struminská
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1.  DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANY

VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. (“the Company”) is a joint stock 
company incorporated on  March 7, 2001 in the Czech Re-
public. The Company’s registered office is located in Ostra-
va, on Štramberská č.p. 2871/47, 709 00, Czech Republic 
and the business registration number (ID) is 25874942. The 
Company is involved in the production and metallurgical       
processing of iron and steel. 

The majority shareholder of the Company is OSINEK, a. s.,, 
which holds a 98.96% share in the basic capital and is the 
parent company. 

The parent company OSINEK, a. s., is fully owned by the 
National Property Fund of the Czech Republic.

The Company is included in a consolidated group of the pa-
rent company. 

MEMBERS OF STATUTORY BODIES AS OF  DECEMBER 
31, 2003 WERE AS FOLLOWS:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chairman:  Ing. Vladimír Bail, Ph.D.
Vice-chairman: Ing. Vratislav Vícha
Member:  Ing. Zbyněk Kvapík
Member:  Ing. Jiří Poštulka
Member:  Dr. Ing.Radim Valas 

SUPERVISORY BOARD

Chairman:  Ing. Jiří Staněk
Member:  Rostislav Fromelius
Member:  Dr. Ing. Jiří Chuchro
Member:  Ing. Pavel Makový
Member:  Ing. Libor Novák
Member:  Ing. Ivo Štěpán

In 2003, there was a change in the composition of the Board of Direc-

tors. At its session held on November 13, 2003, the Supervisory Board 

of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. recalled Ing. Pavel Cimala from the position  

of the Board of Directors member and appointed Dr. Ing. Radim Valas 

as a new member. This fact was entered in the Commercial Register 

on  January 26, 2004.
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2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE   
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying financial statements were prepared in 
accordance with the Czech Act on Accounting and the rele-
vant accounting procedures for entrepreneurs as applicable 
for 2003, 2002 and 2001.

A) IMPACT OF THE ACT ON ACCOUNTING 
  AMENDMENTS

The impact of amendments to the Act on Accounting and to 
the accounting procedures for entrepreneurs  as of  Janu-
ary 1, 2003 and  January 1, 2002 was reflected in net pro-
fit or loss for 2003 and 2002, respectively, or in equity as 
of  December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. For this rea-
son, certain information in the 2003 financial statements is 
not fully comparable content wise with the information in the 
2002 and 2001 financial statements.

B) INFORMATION COMPARABILITY

In connection with the amendments to the Act on Accoun-
ting and to the accounting procedures, the form  of reporting 
of some items in the balance sheet, income statement and 
cash flow statement has changed in 2003. For this reason, 
certain balances of previous accounting periods have been 
reclassified to conform to the current year‘s presentation.

The balance sheet caption Gain or loss on revaluation of ac-
quired property includes an adjustment to acquired proper-
ty, which was reported as a general diminution in the value 
of Company’s assets in 2001 and which was reported as 
a diminution in value of those assets to which it relates as 
per management estimate in 2002. The balance of adjust-
ment to acquired property in 2002 represented a valuation 
difference, which was not attributable to individual asset 
categories. In 2003, the Company decided to enhance an 

informative value of financial reporting by correction of all 
adjustments and provisions in accordance with the earlier 
recommendations given by the audit firm Deloitte & Touche 
spol. s r. o. This means that a portion of the adjustment is 
allocated to fixed assets – buildings and separate movable 
items, and depreciation of adjustments and provisions is ad-
justed according to depreciation schemes of individual as-
set items and gain or loss on revaluation of acquired proper-
ty is not reported.

The balance sheet caption Provisions of land included a pro-
vision against land in 2001, reflecting a devaluation and 
environmental burden. As the Company acquired land by 
contribution, the amount of provision against land was de-
termined as the amount of depreciation of adjustment to ac-
quired property; in 2002, it included the adjustment to ac-
quired property as per management estimate (see Note 4b). 
In 2003, the amount was determined based on an updated 
expert’s opinion.

INCOME STATEMENT

In previous accounting periods, changes in operating reser-
ves and provisions and prepaid expenses (specific-purpo-
se) included costs and expenses related to the above items 
that were reported in individual lines.

In the previous accounting periods, extraordinary losses 
and extraordinary gains also included shortages and losses, 
and surpluses identified during inventory counts. Starting in 
2002, these items are reflected in other operating expenses 
or in consumption of materials. 

EXPLANATION ADDED FOR TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH

These financial statements are presented on the basis of ac-
counting principles and standards generally accepted in the 
Czech Republic. Certain accounting practices applied by 
the Company that conform with generally accepted accoun-

ting principles and standards in the Czech Republic may not 
conform with generally accepted accounting principles in 
other countries.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
  ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied by the Company in prepa-
ring the 2003, 2002 and 2001 financial statements are as 
follows:

A) INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Intangible fixed assets are valued at their acquisition cost 
and related expenses.

Intangible fixed assets with a cost exceeding  60,000 CZK 
are amortized over their estimated useful lives. Small intan-
gible items with a cost of less than  60,000 CZK are expen-
sed and carried only in a subsidiary ledger.

B) TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Purchased tangible fixed assets with a cost exceeding  
40,000 CZK are recorded at their acquisition cost that con-
sists of purchase price, freight, customs duties and other re-
lated costs. Internally developed tangible fixed assets are 
recorded at their actual cost that consists of direct material 
and labor costs and production overhead.  

The costs of technical improvements are capitalized. Repairs 
and maintenance expenses are expensed as incurred.

Small tangible items with a cost of less than 40,000 CZK 

are expensed and carried only in a subsidiary ledger.
DEPRECIATION

Depreciation is calculated based on the acquisition cost 
and the estimated useful life of related asset. The estimated 
useful lives are as follows:

Years

Constructions 20 - 77

 Of which:  buildings and halls for power engineering   

  production 25

 Of which:  underground weak current cables 20

Machinery and equipment 4 - 20

 Of which: tools and instruments 4

Vehicles 5 - 17

Furniture and fixtures 4 - 25

FIXED ASSETS ACQUIRED BY THE CONTRIBUTION 

The Company acquired the major part of its assets through 
a contribution from VÍTKOVICE, a. s. and records these as-
sets in amounts corresponding to those reflected in the con-
tributor’s books. The contributed tangible fixed assets were 
valued at net book values taken from the contributor’s books 
reduced by a correction to their recoverable value determi-
ned in an expert opinion. The expert opinion was prepared 
by two independent experts on the basis of the weighted 
average of two valuation methods – adjusted net asset value 
and discounted projected earnings. 

The difference between this expert valuation and the net 
book value of the assets as recorded in the contributor’s 
books had been recognized by the Company as an adjust-
ment to acquired property (currently, gain or loss on reva-
luation of acquired property), included in fixed assets, until 
2002.

This adjustment to acquired property represented an adjust-
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ment of asset value recorded in the contributor’s books to 
the recoverable value. Based on expert opinion, it related to 
individual asset items as follows:

CZK (in mil.)

Provision against land 354

Provision against depreciable assets 2 879

Provision against materials 228

Total 3 461

In 2001 and 2002, the adjustment to acquired property ad-
justed the value of contributed inventories and fixed assets 
and was released to revenues. The amount was determi-
ned to be released on a straight-line basis over 15 years. In 
2001 the adjustment was not matched to the individual as-
sets to which it related (it was reported within a single line in 
the balance sheet). In 2002, in order to give a more accura-
te presentation of the financial statements, a certain portion 
of the adjustment was matched with those asset items in 
the balance sheet to which it related as per a management 
estimate (see Note 4b). 

In 2002, the Company disposed of and partially sold a secti-
on mill of a blooming mill at a net book value of  88,254,000 
CZK. The asset was provided for in the past in the contribu-
tor’s books and for contribution valuation purposes was va-
lued at  40,000 CZK in an expert opinion. In 2002, the Com-
pany expensed the net book value of the asset and made an 
extraordinary write-off of the adjustment to acquired proper-
ty to revenues in the same amount.

In 2003, the Company decided to change the method of re-
porting of contributed assets so that the adjustment to ac-
quired property could present the assets more fairly, in parti-
cular, with respect to constructions, separate movable items 
and inventory, and so that the adjustment could present 
more fairly the effects on net profit or loss within the income 

statement, in particular, with respect to the following items:

a) Depreciation of contributed fixed assets is corrected 
by release of adjustment while taking into considerati-
on a residual economic useful lives of these assets;

b) Depreciation of net book values upon the asset dispos-
al is corrected by a release of a proportionate part of 
adjustment. 

The solution lies within the matching of adjustment to acqui-
red property to each asset category (in the form of provi-
sions against land, constructions, separate movable items 
and inventory).

The balance of adjustment to acquired property as of  De-
cember 31, 2002 was corrected in 2003 for provision aga-
inst land based on an updated expert opinion, for provision 
against inventory and for depreciation of adjustment to ac-
quired property for the years 2001 and 2002.

Regarding the algorithm of calculation of adjustment rele-
ase, the method of average residual depreciation period 
(average residual economic useful life) was approved. The 
average depreciation period for constructions and movable 
items was determined, and an amount of provision against 
constructions and movable items to be released was deter-
mined for this residual period.

The average expected number of years of depreciation was 
calculated based on net book values and depreciation for 
the year 2003. The expected number of years of depreci-
ation with respect to constructions and separate movable 
items is 34.22 years and 8.88 years, respectively.

C)  FINANCIAL ASSETS

Short-term financial assets consist of cash in hand, cash at 
bank and depository notes.

Long-term financial assets consist of ownership interests 
and shareholdings. 
Starting in 2002, ownership interests and shareholdings are 
valued at their acquisition cost, which includes the purchase 
price and direct costs related to the acquisition, e.g. fees 
and commissions paid to agents and stock exchanges. In 
2001, ownership interests and shareholdings were recorded 
at purchase price, i.e. excluding the related costs. However, 
when the carrying value of ownership interests or sharehol-
dings had decreased, the difference was considered a tem-
porary diminution in value and was recorded as a provision.

As for depository notes, interest income is recorded obser-
ving the matching and accrual principles. Accrued interest 
income is included in the relevant securities account.

When the carrying value of long-term financial assets decre-
ases, the difference is considered a temporary diminution in 
value and is recorded as a provision.

D)  INVENTORY

Purchased inventory is stated at actual cost being determi-
ned on the first-in, first-out (“FIFO”) method and standard co-
sting (acquisition cost is a fixed amount – so-called standard 
cost) and price variances (standard cost variation). Update 
of the standard cost is carried out twice a week. 

Costs of purchased inventory include acquisition related 
costs (freight, customs, commission, etc.).

Work-in-progress is valued at standard cost. The cost of in-
ventory produced internally includes direct material, internal-
ly developed semi-finished products, direct wages and other 
direct costs. The value of finished products in addition inclu-
des production overhead costs. 

Since metallurgical production is financed by OSINEK, a. s., 
(see Note 3j), the below-stated principles for the accounting 
and valuation of work-in-progress, semi-finished products 
and finished products were adopted. The following items are 
reported in OSINEK, a. s., records:

• primary direct costs, particularly costs for materials  (pur-
chases made by OSINEK, a. s.);

• primary overhead costs (overhead costs of OSINEK, a. s.).

VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. reports a portion of costs for direct 
material processing, i.e. a relevant portion of labor costs and 
a portion of other direct costs for material re-processing, in 
work-in-progress and semi-finished products.  

The processing of materials and energy to finished products 
is subject to contracts for work and, based on which monthly 
billing is applied.

Purchases are made in accordance with commercial agen-
cy contracts; sales of finished products are made on the ba-
sis of consignment contracts and are also subject to monthly 
billing.

E)  RECEIVABLES

Both long- and short-term receivables are carried at their re-
alizable value after provision for doubtful accounts. Additi-
ons to the provision account are charged to income. 

F)  EQUITY

Both long- and short-term receivables are carried at their re-
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alizable value after provision for doubtful accounts. Additi-
ons to the provision account are charged to income. 

The basic capital of the Company is stated at the amount 
recorded in the Commercial Register maintained in the Re-
gional Court. Any increase or decrease in the basic capi-
tal made pursuant to the decision of the General Meeting, 
which was not entered in the Commercial Register as of the 
financial statements date, is recorded through changes in 
basic capital. 

In the first year in which profit is generated, a joint-stock 
company should allocate 20% of profit after tax (however, 
not more than 10% of basic capital) to the legal reserve fund. 
In subsequent years, the legal reserve fund is allocated 5% 
of profit after tax until it reaches 20% of basic capital. These 
funds can only be used  to offset losses.   

G)  RESERVES AND LIABILITIES

The Company creates legal reserves within the meaning of 
the Act on Reserves and reserves for losses and risks if the 
related title, amount and timing can be reliably estimated 
and the accrual and matching principles are observed.

Long-term liabilities and current liabilities are carried at their 
nominal values. 

H)  FINANCIAL LEASES

The Company records leased assets by expensing the lease 
payments and capitalizing the residual value of the leased 
assets when the lease contract expires and the purchase op-
tion is exercised. Lease payments paid in advance are recor-
ded as prepaid expenses and amortized over the lease term.

I)  FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS

Assets and liabilities whose acquisition or production costs 
were denominated in foreign currencies are translated into 
Czech crowns at the exchange rate existing on the transac-
tion date, and on the balance sheet date they are adjusted 
to the exchange rates published by the Czech National Bank 
on December 31st. 

Realized exchange rate gains and losses were charged or 
credited, as appropriate, to income for the year. From 2003 
unrealized exchange rate gains and losses are also recogni-
zed or charged, as appropriate, into income. In 2001 and 
2002 these gains and losses were not recognized or char-
ged, as appropriate, into income until collection or payment 
of the related item occurred, and were included in other lia-
bilities or other assets,  as appropriate, in the accompanying 
balance sheet. Unrealized exchange rate losses were repor-
ted as assets in the accompanying balance sheet and were 
offset by a reserve with a corresponding charge to income.

J) RECOGNITION OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Revenues and expenses are recognized on an accrual basis, 
that is, they are recognized in the periods in which the actual 
flow of the related goods or services occurs, regardless of 
when the related monetary flow arises.

The Company recognizes as an expense any additions to re-
serves for or provisions against risks, losses or physical da-
mage that are known as of the financial statements date.

FINANCING AND ACCOUNTING FOR EXPENSES AND 
REVENUES

On the basis of a government resolution, the company 
OSINEK, a. s., owned by the National Property Fund of the 

Czech Republic, was determined to finance metallurgical 
production at VÍTKOVICE, a. s. Therefore OSINEK, a. s., ob-
tained a loan from the state-owned Konsolidační banka Pra-
ha s. p. ú.

The funding of metallurgical production at VÍTKOVICE, a. s. 
commenced as of  April 1, 2000 in Division 200 – Flat produ-
cts, and included the purchase of basic input raw materials 
and energy at OSINEK’s account.    The producer processes 
the input raw materials into finished metallurgical products, 
i.e. heavy plates, sections, sheet piles and cut shapes and 
obtains fees for the work. The delivered input raw materi-
als are the property  of OSINEK, a. s., in all pre-production 
and production stages. The finished products are also the 
property of OSINEK, a. s., which sells them. OSINEK, a. s., 
also funds all external sales costs. This financing method 
has been adopted by VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., which arose 
through a contribution of part of an enterprise (Division 200 
– Flat products) in 2001.

OSINEK, a. s., purchases all inputs for metallurgical produc-
tion – direct materials, direct technology and overhead ener-
gy. The Company produces flat and long products and cut 
shapes and obtains fees for them. The products are sold on 
behalf of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. at OSINEK, a. s., account.

K) INCOME TAX

The corporate income tax expense is calculated based on 
the statutory tax rate and book income before taxes, incre-
ased or decreased by the appropriate permanent and tem-
porary differences (e.g. non-deductible reserves and provi-
sions, entertainment expenses, differences between book 
and tax depreciation, etc.).

The deferred tax position reflects the net tax effects of 
temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the 
amounts used for corporate income tax purposes, taking 
into consideration the period of realization.

L)  PROVISIONS

The Company creates provisions against tangible fixed as-
sets if a temporary diminution in their value is ascertained 
due to devaluation, environmental burden, temporary non-
-use or a potential loss on their sale.

As the Company acquired assets mostly through contribu-
tion, the existing adjustment to acquired property (net of 
depreciation) reflecting risks related to the contribution va-
luation was considered when stipulating the amount of this 
provision in 2001 and 2002. In 2003, the Company decided 
to allocate the adjustment to acquired property to provisions 
against each type of contributed assets for the purpose of 
a more fairly presentation of assets. 

The Company creates provisions against inventory based on 
physical stock-takes, which may reveal a possible temporary 
decline in inventory value.

Provisions are created against non-moving inventory of spa-
re parts, i.e. inventory, which does not move for either one 
two or three years. In compliance with the Company metho-
dology, the provision is estimated taking regard of the de-
gree of depreciation of related production units. This amount 
is reconciled with the adjustment to acquired property rela-
ted to inventory acquired through contribution. 
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4.  FIXED ASSETS

A)  INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS (IN THOUSANDS CZK)

COST

At beginning of 
year Additions Disposals Transfers At end of year

Software 66 878 0 0 16 915  83 793

Intangibles in progress 831 16 275 0 -16 915   191

2003 Total 67 709 16 275 0 0 83 984

2002 Total 66 878 831 0 0 67 709

2001 Total 66 878 0 0 0 66 878

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION

At beginning of 
year Additions Disposals At end of year Net book value

Software -66 878 -2 706 0 -69 584 14 209

Intangibles in progress 0 0 0 0 191

2003 Total -66 878 -2 706 0 -69 584 14 400

2002 Total -66 853 -25 0 -66 878 831

2001 Total -66 808 -45 0 -66 853 25

The largest addition to intangible fixed assets in 2003 consisted of software ORACLE.

B)  TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS (IN THOUSANDS CZK) 

COST

At   beginning of year Additions Disposals Transfers At  end of year

Land 387 469 0 -960 0 386 509

Constructions 2 822 127 0 -4 052 38 203 2 856 278

Machinery and equipment 7 350 213 0 -255 058 53 045 7 148 200

Vehicles 523 536 0 -41 854 5 553 487 235

Furniture and fixtures 31 369 0 -25 452 31 796

Other tangibles 39 230 8 012 -9 783 0 37 459

Art works and collections 61 0 0 0 61

Tangibles in progress 65 383 87 617 0 -97 253 55 747

Advances for tangibles 7 500 83 305 -90 805 0 0

Gain or loss on revaluation of acquired property -3 374 520 0 0 3 374 520 0
2003 Total 7 852 368 178 934 -402 537 3 374 520 11 003 285
2002 Total 7 989 989 170 810 -308 431 0 7 852 368
2001 Total 7 960 885 34 552 -5 448 0 7 989 989

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At beginning 

of year

Depreciation 

of year

Cost of sales 

or liquidation Disposals Transfers

At end of 

year Provisions

Net book 

value

Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 -37 147 349 362

Constructions -1 244 108 -49 061 -231 4 052 945 -1 290 293 -803 739 762 246

Machinery and equipment -4 584 527 -364 106 -40 021 255 058 -945 -4 732 651 -1 680 768 734 781

Vehicles -415 662 -15 577 -569 41 854 0 -389 954 0 97 281
Furniture and fixtures -17 923 -1 788 0 25 0 -19 686 0 12 110

Other tangibles -38 370 -7 974 0 9 783 0 -36 561 0 898

Art works and collections 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 61

Tangibles in progress 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 747
Gain or loss on revaluation of   

acquired property 320 949 0 0 0 -320 949 0 0 0

2003 Total -5 979 641 -438 506 -40 821 310 772 -320 949 -6 469 145 -2 521 654 2 012 486

2002 Total -5 988 674 -207 958 -91 124 308 115 0 -5 979 641 -965 1 871 761

2001 Total -5 900 430 -93 531 0 5 287 0 -5 988 674 -9 832 1 991 483
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The total value of small tangible fixed assets, which are not reflected in the accompanying balance sheet, was  75,346,000 CZK,  
86,015,000 CZK and  85,635,000 CZK at acquisition cost as of  December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

Certain tangible fixed assets (section mill of a blooming mill, mill 450, and certain buildings) were no longer    in service or were 
being held for sale or redevelopment. These assets had a cost of  23,942,000  CZK, 21,284,000 CZK and  18,876,000 CZK 
and accumulated depreciation of 19,410,000 CZK,  17,335,000 CZK and  15,265,000 CZK, as of  December 31, 2003, 2002 
and 2001, respectively.

Major additions to tangible fixed assets in 2003 included an investment project to consolidate and develop information tech-
nology in the amount of  24,054,000  CZK and technical improvement of preparation hall   in the amount of  20,927,000 CZK. 
Other significant additions included a technical improvement of the blooming mill TPT and blooming mill 3.5 in the amount of  
15,473,000 CZK and  14,722,000 CZK, respectively.

In 2003, the Company disposed of mill 450 with a net book value of  40,700,000 CZK. In previous years, this asset was provi-
sioned for in the contributor’s books of account. In 2003, the Company expensed the net book value of the asset and made 
a reversal of a provision, which was excluded from the adjustment to acquired property in the same amount in 2002.

Tangible fixed assets in progress totaling  55,747,000 CZK as of  December 31, 2003 included work on the GOMO Four - High 
Rolling Mill totaling 28,668,000 CZK and acquisition of the flame-cutting machine Proxima of  8,412,000  CZK. 

Adjustment to acquired property at a value  of  3,461,248,000  CZK arose in connection with the contribution of a part of an 
enterprise in 2001. Depreciation of this adjustment to acquired property and an extraordinary write-off of the disposed section 
mill of a blooming mill were recognized in revenue in 2002 and 2001, respectively. Each asset category was provisioned for in 
2002 and 2001 in accordance with an expert opinion based on the adjusted net asset value valuation method.

Balance 

at 1/ 8/ 2001

Depreciation for 

the months 8-12

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2001

Depreciation for 

the months 1-12

Extraordinary 

write-off

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2002

Provision against acquired land 353 931 -9 831 344 100 -23 596 0 320 504

Provision against machinery and equipment 

(reclassified) 40 700

Provision against acquired depreciable 

property 2 878 866 -79 969 2 798 897 -185 977 -86 728 2 485 492

Provision against acquired materials 228 451 -6 346 222 105 -15 230 0 206 875

Total 3 461 248 -96 146 3 365 102 -224 803 -86 728 3 053 571

The valuation of the contributed land reflects environmental damage in the respective area. A provision against acquired land 
was made as the difference between the net asset value of the land as per the expert opinion and its book value. In 2002, the 
Company reclassified a portion of the adjustment to acquired property and reported it as a provision against acquired land 
totaling  320,504,000 CZK and provision against disposed machinery and equipment totaling  40,700,000 CZK in the balance 

sheet. Pursuant to an updated expert opinion, the Company determined the value of land at  349,362,000 CZK in 2003, which 
means that the amount of provision against land was  37,147,000 CZK as of  December 31, 2003. This provision is not depre-
ciated.

In 2003, the Company decided to allocate the adjustment to acquired property to provisions against each type of contributed 
assets. 
The balance of adjustment to acquired property as of  December 31, 2002 in the amount of  3,461,248,000 CZK was adjusted 
in 2003 by the following items:

Provision against land pursuant to updated expert opinion 37 147

Provision assigned to inventory 228 451

Depreciation of adjustment to acquired property for the year 2001 96 146

Depreciation of adjustment to acquired property for the year 2002 224 803

Extraordinary write-off in 2002 (disposal of blooming mill) 86 728

Exclusion of provision against mill 450 (disposal in 2003) 40 700

Adjustment to acquired property after correction 2 747 273

The balance of adjustment to acquired property, corrected as above, totaling  2,768,849,000 CZK  served     an initial balance 
for reclassification of adjustment to acquired property as provisions against each type  of contributed assets. The amount to 
be released of the reclassified provisions was determined pursuant to an average depreciation period for constructions (34.22 
years) and movable items (8.88 years see Note 3b).

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2002

Depreciation 

for the months 

1-12 (yearly 

depreciation 

2004 to 2009)

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2003

Yearly depreciation 

in 2010

Yearly depreciation 

in 2035

Provision against constructions 829 013 -25 275 803 739 -25 275 -20 220

Provision against separate movable items and groups 

of movable items 1 939 836 -260 032 1 679 804 -119 615 0

Subtotal 2 768 849 -285 307 2 483 543 -144 890 -20 220

Provision against a part of non-disposed blooming 

mill (created in 2002) 965 0 965 0 0

Total provision against separate movable items and 

groups of movable items 1 940 801 -260 032 1 680 769 0 0

A portion of adjustment to acquired assets amounting to 206,875,000  CZK related to non-moving spare parts was reported as 
provision against materials in 2002. It was reclassified as provision against spare parts in 2003 and released in the amount of  
23,665,000 CZK in accordance with the methodology described in Notes 3d and 7.
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If the method approved in 2003 (see Note 3b) had been applied to the years 2001 and 2002, the application would have had 
the following effects on the balance sheet:

Gross

at 31/ 12/ 2001

Correction

at 31/ 12/ 2001

Net

at 31/ 12/ 2001

Gross

at 31/ 12/ 2002

Correction

at 31/ 12/ 2002

Net

at 31/ 12/ 2002

Land 387 747 -37 147 350 600 387 469 -37 147 350 322

Constructions 2 775 973 -2 047 746 728 227 2 822 127 -2 071 214 750 913

Separate movable items and groups of movable 

items 8 185 336 -7 074 137 1 111 199 7 905 118 -6 893 007 1 012 111

Material 566 593 -260 343 306 250 540 252 -228 162 312 090

At the same time, the application of the approved method would have had the following effects on the income statement:

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2001

Effects of 

approved 

method

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2002

Effects of 

approved 

method

Correction by depreciation of adjustment to acquired property -expenses 96 146 224 803

Reversal of provision against tangible fixed assets - revenue -119 966 -287 920

Reversal of provision against inventory - revenue -6 346 -15 230

Cancellation (creation in 2001, reversal in 2002) of provision against land -9 831 9 831

Total effects -39 997 -68 516

Change in reserves and provisions with respect to operations 232 832 192 835 -498 755 -567 271

Profit or loss from operating activities -96 656 -56 658 28 405 96 921

Profit or loss for the year -257 022 -217 024 46 320 114 836

C)  LONG-TERM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS (IN THOUSANDS CZK)

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN LONG-TERM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS.

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2001 Additions

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2002 Additions Disposals

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2003

Subsidiaries 0 48 270 48 270 84 496 0 132 766

Associates 74 897 0 74 897 0 -74 897 0

Provisions -71 208 -34 126 -105 334 0 1 700 -103 634

Total 3 689 14 144 17 833 84 496 -73 197 29 132

SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATES AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2003 WERE AS FOLLOWS  (IN THOUSANDS CZK)
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Registered office Frýdek-Místek Frýdek-Místek Frýdek-Místek

Krakow, 

Poland

Krakow, 

Poland

Frankfurt, 

Germany

Frankfurt, 

Germany

Frankfurt, 

Germany

Percentage of ownership 97,96 97,96 97,96 100 100 100 33,3 33,3

Total assets 13 324 49 422 92 820 19 874 0 17 883 18 835 20 303

Equity 13 233 14 061 26 391 59 0 14 995 13 442 12 182

Basic capital and capital 

funds 48 900 48 900 48 900 345 370 35 942 35 049 35 470

Funds created from profit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retained earnings 

(accumulated loss) -35 205 -22 509 -396 0 0 -22 039 -23 012 9 298

Profit (loss) for the 

current year -462 -12 330 -22 113 -285 0 1 092 1 405 -32 586

Acquisition cost of share 

/ interest 47 900 47 900 47 900 370 370 84 496 74 897 74 897

Nominal value of share / 

interest 47 900 47 900 47 900 50* 50* 1 690 1 648* 1 666*

Intrinsic value of share / 

interest 12 963 13 774 25 852 59 0 14 995 4 476 4 020

Provision -34 126 -34 126 0 0 0 -69 508 -71 208 -71 208

 (* translated at rate applicable as of  December 31, DEM in 2001, EUR in 2002 and 2003, VÍTKOVICE STEEL Sp. z o. o. Poland in zloty)

In 2001, the Company acquired a 33.3% interest in VÍTKOVICE INTERNATIONAL GmbH (hereinafter “VI”), which has been 
a strategically significant sales representative of the VÍTKOVICE group in Germany and the European Union since its foundati-
on. In 2001, the Company established a provision against this financial investment, reflecting a reduction in equity of company 
„VI“. In 2003, the Company purchased interests from VÍTKOVICE, a. s. and VÍTKOVICE - Export, a. s. for the price, including in-
direct costs, of  9,599,000 CZK and became a 100% owner. With respect to the reported results of “VI” in 2003, the Company 
decreased the provision by 1,700,000 CZK.

In 2001 the Company acquired a 97.96% interest in VÍTKOVICE - Servis centrum, a. s., for 47,900,000 CZK through a share sub-
scription. As these subscribed shares were not recorded in the Commercial Register until  January 3, 2002, they were not re-
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ported as long-term financial assets in the balance sheet as 
of  December 31, 2001. The nominal value of the subscribed 
shares of VÍTKOVICE - Servis centrum, a. s., was recorded as 
a long-term receivable. A provision of  20,000,000 CZK was 
created against this long-term receivable.   In 2002 the rece-
ivable was reclassified as a long-term financial investment 
including the aforementioned provision. Due to negative de-
velopments at VÍTKOVICE - Servis centrum, a. s., the provisi-
on was increased by  14,125,000 CZK in 2002. The net book 
value of the financial investment represents the Company’s 
share in the equity of VÍTKOVICE - Servis centrum, a. s.

In 2002, the Company established a new company VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL Polska Sp. z o. o. in Poland. VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. 
owns a 100% share in the Polish company.

Financial information about these companies for 2003 was 
obtained from the companies’ standalone unaudited finan-
cial statements.

Unrealized losses are recorded in a temporary provision 
account reported in the accompanying balance sheet (see 
Note 7). 

5.  INVENTORY

Excess, obsolete and slow moving inventory has been writ-
ten down to its estimated net realizable value by a provisi-
on account. The provision is determined by management 
based on the depreciation level of the main production units 
(see Note 7). 

6.  RECEIVABLES

Provisions against outstanding receivables that are conside-
red doubtful were charged to income based on receivable 
collectibility analysis in 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively. 
(see Note 7).  

Trade receivables include, in particular, receivables from 
OSINEK, a. s., related to processing fees.

Based on the factorage contract signed with OSINEK, a. s.,, 
the Company is obliged to purchase from OSINEK, a. s., re-
ceivables overdue by more than 90 days at their face value. 
In 2003, the Company purchased overdue receivables to-
taling  54,408,000 CZK. These receivables have been fully 
provided for. 

In 2002, the Company purchased overdue receivables to-
taling  176,371,000 CZK. In 2001, a reserve was establis-
hed for risks and losses associated with these receivables. 
In 2002, the reserve was partially released and a provision 
established. In 2003, the Company purchased receivables 
described in Note 19.

Receivables overdue for more than 180 days totaled 
156,125,000 CZK,  121,289,000 and  5,000,000 CZK as of1 
December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively. In 2003 
and 2002, the Company created provisions against these 
receivables at 100% and 60%, respectively of their amount 
based on their collectibility analysis. The provisions amoun-
ted to  165,566,000 CZK and  80,026,000 CZK, respectively.

As of  December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had  
3,921,000  CZK and  27,900,000 CZK of long-term receiva-
bles relating to the sale of vehicles to JC Trans Ostrava. Long-
-term receivables also included unsubscribed investment in 
VÍTKOVICE - Servis centrum, a. s. totaling  47,900,000 CZK, 
which was provided for in the amount of  20,000,000 CZK 
(see Note 4c). Receivables from related parties (see Note 19).

7.  PROVISIONS

Provisions reflect a temporary diminution in value of assets (see Notes 4, 5 and 6).

CHANGES IN THE PROVISION ACCOUNTS  (IN THOUSANDS CZK)
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Fixed assets 9 832 965 -9 832 965 2 846 695 0 -326 006 2 521 654

Financial investments 71 208 34 126 0 105 334 0 0 -1 700 103 634

Inventory 38 238 0 -16 950 21 288 206 874 0 -23 665 204 497

Receivables – legal 0 78 216 0 78 216 0 30 798 -666 108 348

Receivables – other 20 000 1 810 -20 000 1 810 0 56 761 -1 353 57 218

Legal provisions are created in compliance with the Act on Reserves and are tax deductible.

8.  SHORT-TERM FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Company reports short-term financial assets consisting of depository notes of  81,532,000 CZK as follows:

Bank Nominal value Maturity date

Citibank 10 301 2. 1. 2004

Komerční banka 43 700 2. 1. 2004

ABN AMRO 13 202 2. 1. 2004

ABN AMRO 14 329 2. 1. 2004

Total depository notes 81 532
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9.  OTHER ASSETS

Prepaid expenses include, in particular, financial lease payments of  210,492,000 CZK (288,605,000 CZK and  368,440,000 
CZK in 2002 and 2001, respectively), which are charged to income as the relevant costs are incurred. Other material items in-
clude costs of consultancy, the effects of which are expected in the next period, and costs of insurance premium arising from 
management insurance policies in the amount of  67,086,000 CZK, which are charged to income over five years.

10.  EQUITY

The basic capital of the Company consists of 2,602,000,000 CZK registered shares fully subscribed and paid, with the fol-
lowing nominal values:    

Number of shares Nominal value of share

20 shares  100 (in T CZK)

32 shares 50,000 (in T CZK)

40 shares  20,000 (in T CZK)

30 shares  5,000 (in T CZK)

50 shares 1,000 (in T CZK)

In 2001, a non-cash capital contribution was recorded in the Company’s basic capital. The valuation of the contribution was 
based on an expert opinion. The contribution’s market value was determined by two forensic appraisers at  3,468,729,000 CZK, 
of which  2,602,000,000  CZK was included in the basic capital; the difference amounting to  868,729,000 CZK was reported 
as liability and has been gradually paid to the contributor (see Note 19).

The movements in the capital accounts during 2003, 2002 and 2001 were as follows (in thousands CZK):

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2001

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2002 Increase Decrease

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2003

Number of shares 172 172 0 0 172

Basic capital 2 602 000 2 602 000 0 0 2 602 000

Legal reserve fund 0 0 9 264 0 9 264

The Annual General Meetings held on  June 16, 2003 and  June 26, 2002, approved the following profit distribution for 2002 
and transfer of loss for 2001 (in thousands CZK):

Loss for 2001 -257 022 Profit for 2002 46 320

Allocation to legal reserve fund 0 Allocation to legal reserve fund -9 264

Additions to accumulated loss -257 022 Additions to accumulated loss 37 056

Accumulated loss at 31/ 12/ 2002 -257 022 Accumulated loss at 31/ 12/ 2003 -219 966

11.  RESERVES

THE MOVEMENTS IN THE RESERVE ACCOUNTS WERE AS FOLLOWS (IN THOUSANDS CZK):

Reserves

Reserves

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2001 Additions Deductions

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2002 Additions Deductions

Balance 

at 31/ 12/ 2003

Legal 587 16 656 -587 16 656 0 -16 656 0

Risks and losses 349 252 22 451 -309 776 61 927 14 500 -43 027 33 400

As of  December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, reserves for risks and losses were created pursuant to amendment No. 1/2000 to 
the factorage contract concluded with OSINEK, a. s., 

Pursuant to this contract, the Company is obliged to purchase from OSINEK, a. s., receivables overdue by more than 90 days 
at their face value. OSINEK, a. s., performed an analysis to identify risky receivables, and related reserves of  24,976,000 CZK 
and  241,923,000 CZK were created in 2002 and 2001, respectively. The reserves reflect the risk of collectibility of receivables 
in the given year. In 2003, outstanding receivables were ceded (see Note 6), and certain overdue receivables were partially 
settled. These facts affect the release of reserves in 2003.

A reserve for transferable foreign exchange risks created at  22,451,000 CZK and  68,343,000 CZK in 2002 and 2001, respe-
ctively and a reserve for additionally accounted for price difference of  9,986,000 CZK  with respect to iron deliveries in 2001 
were released in 2003.

The Company created a reserve for risks and losses in association with real estate transfer tax. Assets contributed in basic ca-
pital are generally exempt from real estate transfer tax. However, the part of assets being repaid to the contributor ( 869 million 
CZK) (see Note 19) can be considered as having been sold, and can thus be subject to this tax. As the contributor was enga-
ged in settlement proceedings, the possible tax liability was transferred to the successor. This matter is not addressed by the 
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current legislation, and the Company is thus negotiating with the tax administrator and tax advisors. The contributed real estate 
has been valued at  2,341,506,000 CZK for tax purposes. In 2001, a reserve of  29,000,000 CZK was established on the basis 
of tax expert estimates and an analysis of various options. In 2002, the Company, based on its analysis of contingent risks, de-
cided to release a portion of the reserve. In 2003, the Company decided to add amounts to this reserve until the amount was 
reached, which the reserve had in 2001, i.e. up to  29,000,000 CZK.

12.  LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term payables as of  December 31, 2002 (see Note 19). 

13.  CURRENT LIABILITIES

As of  December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, the Company had overdue current payables totaling  3,244,000 CZK,  20,256,000 
CZK and  20,093,000 CZK, respectively.

Payables to related parties (see Note 19).

14.  INCOME TAX

2003

(in thousands CZK)

2002

(in thousands CZK)

2001

(in thousands CZK)

Profit / (Loss) before taxes 143 399 46 320 -257 022

Total non-deductible items 135 892 84 828 493 162

Total deductible item -428 620 -1 014 462 -282 401

Taxable income -149 329 -883 314 -46 261

Current income tax rate 31 % 31 % 31 %

Current tax expense 0 0 0

The Company can carryforward tax losses generated since 2001 for up to seven years. The remaining tax loss carryforward 
from the years 2001, 2002 and 2003, the benefit of which has not been recognized  in the accompanying financial statements, 
amounted to  1,078,904,000 CZK as of  December 31, 2003. It will be recorded when realized.

The Company quantified deferred taxes as follows (in thousands CZK): 

Deferred tax items

2003

Deferred tax asset 

(liability)

2002

Deferred tax asset 

(liability)

2001

Deferred tax asset 

(liability)

Difference between net book value of fixed 

assets for accounting and tax purposes -71 493 -9 256 -216 513

Other temporary differences:

Provision against receivables 13 707 561 6 200

Provision against inventory 49 079 6 599 11 854

Adjustment to acquired property 0 946 607 1 043 181

Provision against fixed  assets 630 069 32 953 22 074

Reserves 9 352 24 361 108 450

Tax loss carryforward 258 937 292 685 11 397

Total 889 651 1 294 510 986 643

The Company did not record a deferred tax asset of  889,651,000 CZK on the basis that its recovery was uncertain.

15. LEASES

The Company leases fixed assets, which are not recorded on balance sheet (see Note 3i).

ASSETS WHICH ARE BEING USED BY THE COMPANY UNDER OPERATING LEASES AS OF  DECEMBER 31, 2003, 2002 AND 
2001 CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING  (IN THOUSANDS CZK)

Description Terms/Conditions Expense in 2003 Expense in 2002 Expense in 2001 Cost

Minolta s.r.o. (office technology)

from 21 months to 

45 months 2 085 1 375 691 3 320
JC TRANS, s.r.o. (passenger cars) from 3 years - 

indefinite 3 146 1 840 606 4 646

Total 5 231 3 215 1 297 7 966

The installments include VAT.
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ASSETS WHICH ARE BEING USED BY THE COMPANY UNDER FINANCE LEASES (I.E. THE ASSETS ARE TRANSFERRED TO 
THE COMPANY WHEN THE  LEASE TERM EXPIRES) AS OF  DECEMBER 31, 2003, 2002 AND 2001 CONSIST OF THE FOL-
LOWING (IN THOUSANDS CZK):

Description Terms Total lease

 Payments 

made 

as of 31/12/2003

Payments made 

as of 31/12/2002

Payments made 

as of 31/12/2001

Remaining payments as of 31/12/2003

Due within one 

year

Due over one 

year

Cranes 4/2007 87 755 87 755 87 755 87 755 0 0
Push furnace No. 3 4/2006 429 828 429 828 429 828 429 828 0 0
Filtering device 4/2007 80 520 80 520 80 520 80 520 0 0

VW Passat 3/2004 1 336 1 243 870 496 93 0
Flame-cutting machine 

Omnimat 4/2005 13 437 8 938 5 564 2 486 3 374 1 125
Flame-cutting machine 

Vanad 5/2006 6 849 1 332 0 0 2 283 3 234
VW Passat 8/2006 1 056 117 0 0 352 587
Total 621 691 610 643 605 447 601 886 6102 4 946

The installments include VAT.  

16.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

As of  December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, the Company had contingent liabilities and commitments, which were recorded 
off balance sheet. 

As of  December 31, 2002, the Company had the following contingent short-term liabilities secured by guarantees (in thou-
sands  EUR):

Future debtor Amount Due date Description of collateral or guarantee

Gontermann – Peipers GmbH 276 5. 2. 2003 Contract for the opening of a documentary letter of credit with KB for future 

liability with respect to the delivery of 2 back-up rolls276 5. 8. 2003

Total 552

SECURITY BILLS ISSUED 

The Company reports security bills to lease contracts with ČP 
Leasing, a. s., Raiffeisen – Leasing, s. r. o., ABN AMRO Bank 
N.V. and Citibank, a. s. Praha. They are blank bills securing 
the balance of liabilities at the amount of  4,592,000 CZK.

LITIGATION

As of  December 31, 2003, the Company has pending litigati-
ons with the companies Glazbud, Loděnice Gdynia, a. s. and 
Loděnice Štětín Porta Holding, a. s. concerning the debt col-
lection. The law office AK KUBAS, KOS conducts on behalf 
of the Company the respective trials in Polish courts-of-law. 
In addition, on  October 23, 2003 a statement of claim aga-
inst VÍTKOVICE, a. s. was filed with the Regional Court in Os-
trava with respect to a conflicting view concerning the pay-
ment of compensations for loss of earnings resulting from 
work-related injuries. There is one lawsuit filed against the 
Company from labor law area – an action for a void notice 
of termination of employment, which was not closed upon 
a final judgment.

ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES

In 2001, the National Property Fund instructed the firm AQ-
-test to perform a detailed probe of old environmental da-
mage on the Company’s territory for the purposes of eli-
mination of these damages. The costs to eliminate the old 
environmental damage shall be covered by the National 
Property Fund within the meaning of contract No. 203/96 
between the National Property Fund of the Czech Republic 
and VÍTKOVICE, a. s., and within  the meaning of methodolo-
gy instruction No. 8/99 of the National Property Fund of the 
Czech Republic.  The National Property Fund letter, ref. No. 
720/119/2001/PCH dated 4 April 2001, proves the National 
Property Fund commitment to bear financial costs incurred 
in the elimination of old environmental damage even when 
the acquirer sells a part of enterprise to a third party. 

FUTURE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

As of the financial statements date, the Company had con-
tractual liabilities of  13,212,000 CZK with respect to future 
capital expenditures.

Sets of immovable and movable assets, inventories and staff 
property are insured. The Company also has liability insu-
rance.

DISPUTE CONCERNING LIQUID PIG IRON

In 2003, the parent company OSINEK, a. s., purchased pig 
iron from VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s. (“VPO”), which is an 
exclusive supplier of this type of iron in the Ostrava region. 
Pig iron accounts for about 65% of total material consumpti-
on and for about 40% of total costs incurred by the Company 
in the production of rolled products.

Over the entire year 2003, VPO billed and the parent compa-
ny paid, in compliance with a valid purchase agreement, an 
agreed-upon advance basic payment per one ton of pig iron; 
the final price reflecting the VPO’s actually incurred costs 
should have been billed by VPO quarterly in arrears. VPO re-
quested the parent company to pay for the respective quar-
ters of the year altogether the total difference of  222,709,000 
CZK (i.e.  271,705,000 CZK including VAT), without providing 
the parent company with a proof of actual costs and profit re-
lated to the production of pig iron.

The parent company found the aforementioned request en-
tirely unjustified. VPO failed to prove that the requested pri-
ce corresponded to a legitimate method of purchase price 
calculation, i.e. that the price was based on costs incurred in 
and on reasonable profit generated from the production of 
liquid steelmaking pig iron. In the parent company’s opinion, 
the legitimate price of liquid steelmaking pig iron in 2003, 
after taking into consideration the developments in prices 
of raw materials necessary for a blast-furnace production, 
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should have been even lower than the basic price already 
paid in advance. 

In connection with the aforementioned matters, the parent 
company applied to the Office for the Protection of Econo-
mic Competition (“the Office”) for a search concerning mi-
suse of dominant position of VPO as the supplier of pig iron. 
On  July 18, 2003 VPO lodged its own motion to commence 
proceedings concerning the determination whether a cer-
tain conduct of VPO with respect to the supplies of pig iron 
means the misuse of dominant position. 

The Office issued a decision on the VPO’s own motion on  
April 8, 2004. The decision shows the following facts: VPO 
has a dominant position on the market of supplies of pig iron 
in the Ostrava region; the application of principles of deter-
mination of pig iron price as defined in the Purchase Agree-

18.  PERSONNEL AND RELATED EXPENSES

THE BREAKDOWN OF PERSONNEL EXPENSES IS AS FOLLOWS  (IN THOUSANDS CZK) 

2003 2002 2001

Total personnel

Members of 

managerial bodies Total personnel

Members of 

managerial bodies Total personnel

 Members of 

managerial bodies

Average number of 

employees 1 721 63 1 818 61 2 030 61

Wages and salaries 456 380 57 449 425 577 44 846 177 225 13 758
Social security and health 

insurance 159 308 20 106 147 349 15 965 61 629 4 815

Social cost 10 557 4 749 5 118 0 510 0

Total personnel expenses 628 080 82 304 580 019 60 811 240 114 18 573

The members and former members of statutory and supervisory bodies received total bonuses and other remuneration of  
1,835,000 CZK,  1,975,000  CZK and  750,000 CZK in 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

19.  RELATED PARTY INFORMATION

Benefits to the members and former members of statutory and supervisory bodies and to directors and executive officers in-
clude the use of company cars for private purposes. In addition, a capital pension insurance policy has been introduced for the 
Company’s management for five years. 

The related parties are considered to be, in particular, the subsidiaries of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. and the parties related through 
the parent company OSINEK, a. s., and the National Property Fund. Relations to these parties are listed in the tables below. 
Balances of payables and receivables as of  December 31, are disclosed just for the companies being a related party over the 
entire accounting period.

ment No. 002/2002 within the wording of Addendum No. 3 
and the draft Purchase Agreement for the year 2003, which 
means that the final purchase price of pig iron is derived 
from the actual costs incurred by VPO in the production of 
pig iron and the profit margin, the amount of which is unlimi-
ted, and that VPO has no obligation to prove its costs to the 
parent company, is the misuse of VPO dominant position to 
the detriment of the parent company within the meaning of 
Section 11, para. 1 of Act No. 143/2001 Coll., on Protection 
of Economic Competition and on the amendment to certain 
laws. The Office’s decision did not come into force as of the 
approval date of financial statements owning to a remons-
trance filed by VPO.

With respect to the application filed by the parent company, 
no decision has yet been issued.

17. REVENUES

THE BREAKDOWN OF REVENUES ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES IS AS FOLLOWS  (IN THOUSANDS CZK)

2003 2002 2001

Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign

Metallurgical production 2 308 766 0 1 793 133 0 1 060 029  0

Commercial activities 231 482 0 211 245 0 99 224  0

Servicing 21 404 0 18 998 0 5 617 0

Other 25 670 106 61 555 4 921 7 436 792

Total revenues 2 587 322 106 2 084 931 4 921 1 172 306 792

In 2003, the revenues of the Company were concentrated primarily with OSINEK, a. s.,, as a result of the method 
of Company’s funding (see Note 3j).
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LIST OF COMPANIES CONTROLLED BY THE NATIONAL PROPERTY FUND OF CR THROUGH 40 TO 100% OF SHARES IN 2003

Parties related to VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. (in thousands CZK):

Company

Business registration 

number (ID)

Number of 

months Sale Receivables

Advances 

granted

 OSINEK, a. s. 12173 12 2 621 265 240 118 -

 VÍTKOVICE  STEEL Polska, Sp. z o. o. KSR 0000139053 12 70 3 240 -

 VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH 12 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE – Servis centrum, a. s. 25824341 12 - - 6

Energetika Vítkovice, a. s. 25854712 12 4 971 516 -
ePRIM Ostrava, a. s. 25889567 12 - - -

Severomoravská energetika, a. s. 47675691 12 - - 1

KOTOUČ Štramberk, spol. s r. o. 47972165 12 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE – Export, a. s. 549070 9 - - -

Vítkovické slévárny, spol. s r. o. 25362810 9 18 - -

 VÍTKOVICE – Zkušebny a laboratoře, spol. s r. o. 25870556 9 907 - -

 VÍTKOVICE-Údržba, spol. s r. o. 25871587 9 3 789 - -

 VÍTKOVICE Ozubárna, a. s. 25877933 9 49 - -

 VÍTKOVICE STROJÍRENSTVÍ, a. s. 25877950 9 1 082 - -

Vítkovice Doprava, a. s. 25909339 9 601 - -

  VÍTKOVICE, a. s., Ostrava 45193070 9 465 - -

 VÍTKOVICE Lisovna, spol. s r. o. 62305492 9 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE-STAMONT, spol. s r. o. 64617874 9 - - -

Hotel ATOM Ostrava, spol. s r. o. 25386727 4 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE-Výzkum a vývoj, spol. s r. o. 25870807 3 2 - -

VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s. 25352954 1 1 318 - -

ISPAT NOVÁ HUŤ, a. s. 45193258 1 - - -

JÄKL Karviná, a. s. 47672781 1 - - -

NH-Válcovna za studena, spol. s r. o. 64617882 1 548 - -

Company

Business registration 

number (ID)

Number of 

months Purchase Payables

Advances 

received

 OSINEK, a. s. 12173 12 71 439 218 785 -

 VÍTKOVICE  STEEL Polska, Sp. z o. o. KSR 0000139053 12 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH 12 17 767 3 010 -

 VÍTKOVICE – Servis centrum, a. s. 25824341 12 - - -

Energetika Vítkovice, a. s. 25854712 12 16 285 2 862 -

ePRIM Ostrava, a. s. 25889567 12 1 - -

Severomoravská energetika, a. s. 47675691 12 7 - -

KOTOUČ Štramberk, spol. s r. o. 47972165 12 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE - Export, a. s. 549070 9 4 700 - -

Vítkovické slévárny, spol. s r. o. 25362810 9 17 326 - -

 VÍTKOVICE - Zkušebny a laboratoře, spol. s r. o. 25870556 9 47 188 - -

 VÍTKOVICE-Údržba, spol. s r. o. 25871587 9 197 787 - -

 VÍTKOVICE Ozubárna, a. s. 25877933 9 761 - -

 VÍTKOVICE STROJÍRENSTVÍ, a. s. 25877950 9 25 592 - -

Vítkovice Doprava, a. s. 25909339 9 99 001 - -

  VÍTKOVICE, a. s., Ostrava 45193070 9 75 591 - -

 VÍTKOVICE Lisovna, spol. s r. o. 62305492 9 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE-STAMONT, spol. s r. o. 64617874 9 19 149 - -

Hotel ATOM Ostrava, spol. s r. o. 25386727 4 61 - -

 VÍTKOVICE-Výzkum a vývoj, spol. s r. o. 25870807 3 611 - -

VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s. 25352954 1 - - -

ISPAT NOVÁ HUŤ, a. s. 45193258 1 54 - -

JÄKL Karviná, a. s. 47672781 1 - - -

NH-Válcovna za studena, spol. s r. o. 64617882 1 - - -
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LIST OF COMPANIES CONTROLLED BY THE NATIONAL PROPERTY FUND THROUGH 40 TO 100% OF SHARES IN 2002

Parties related to VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. (in thousands CZK):

Company

Business registration 

number (ID) Sale Receivables Advances granted

 OSINEK, a. s. 12173 2 013 687 227 171 -

 VÍTKOVICE  STEEL Polska, Sp. z o. o. KSR 0000139053 98 98 -

 VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH - - -

 VÍTKOVICE – Servis centrum, a. s. 25824341 - - -

Energetika Vítkovice, a. s. 25854712 4 464 408 -

ePRIM Ostrava, a. s. 25889567 - - -

Severomoravská energetika, a. s. 47675691 - - 3

KOTOUČ Štramberk, spol. s r. o. 47972165 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE - Export, a. s. 549070 - - -

Vítkovické slévárny, spol. s r. o. 25362810 50 6 -

 VÍTKOVICE - Zkušebny a laboratoře, spol. s r. o. 25870556 1 108 1 161 -

 VÍTKOVICE-Údržba, spol. s r. o. 25871587 6 117 911 1 207

 VÍTKOVICE Ozubárna, a. s. 25877933 60 15 -

 VÍTKOVICE STROJÍRENSTVÍ, a. s. 25877950 75 88 7 500

Vítkovice Doprava, a. s. 25909339 543 63 -

  VÍTKOVICE, a. s., Ostrava 45193070 5 265 67 1 642

 VÍTKOVICE Lisovna, spol. s r. o. 62305492 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE-STAMONT, spol. s r. o. 64617874 9 - -

Hotel ATOM Ostrava, spol. s r. o. 25386727 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE-Výzkum a vývoj, spol. s r. o. 25870807 39 22 -

VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s. 25352954 - - -

NOVÁ HUŤ, a. s. 45193258 9 802 2 019 -

JÄKL Karviná, a. s. 47672781 - - -

NH-Válcovna za studena, spol. s r. o. 64617882 6 796 609 -

Company

Business registration 

number (ID) Purchase Payables Advances received

 OSINEK, a. s. 12173 244 849 2 481 -

 VÍTKOVICE  STEEL Polska, Sp. z o. o. KSR 0000139053 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH - - -

 VÍTKOVICE – Servis centrum, a. s. 25824341 - 19 183 -

Energetika Vítkovice, a. s. 25854712 12 611 1 138 -

ePRIM Ostrava, a. s. 25889567 - - -

Severomoravská energetika, a. s. 47675691 12 - -

KOTOUČ Štramberk, spol. s r. o. 47972165 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE - Export, a. s. 549070 1 294 8 -

Vítkovické slévárny, spol. s r. o. 25362810 31 393 3 929 -

 VÍTKOVICE - Zkušebny a laboratoře, spol. s r. o. 25870556 51 629 7 729 -

 VÍTKOVICE-Údržba, spol. s r. o. 25871587 254 094 13 587 -

 VÍTKOVICE Ozubárna, a. s. 25877933 1 736 67 -

 VÍTKOVICE STROJÍRENSTVÍ, a. s. 25877950 5 627 3 100 -

Vítkovice Doprava, a. s. 25909339 79 067 21 398 -

 VÍTKOVICE CAD/CAM Systémy. spol. s r. o. 61972576 192 - -

  VÍTKOVICE, a. s., Ostrava 45193070 228 783 12 001 -

 VÍTKOVICE Lisovna, spol. s r. o. 62305492 307 - -

 VÍTKOVICE-STAMONT, spol. s r. o. 64617874 2 673 55 -

KRALOVOPOLSKÁ strojírna Brno, a. s. 63490188 829 - -

Hotel ATOM Ostrava, spol. s r. o. 25386727 - - -

 VÍTKOVICE-Výzkum a vývoj, spol. s r. o. 25870807 10 512 2 062 -

VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s. 25352954 6 3 -

NOVÁ HUŤ, a. s. 45193258 4 638 328 -

JÄKL Karviná, a. s. 47672781 170 - -

NH-Válcovna za studena, spol. s r. o. 64617882 357 - -
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Long-term liabilities to OSINEK, a. s., totaling  164,229,000 
CZK as of  December 31, 2002 relate to a part of the non-ca-
sh contribution repayable in the form of monthly installments 
(see Note 10). The above payable of  164,229,000 CZK is re-
ported as short-term liability as of  December 31, 2003.

In 2003, the Company granted VITKOVICE STEEL Sp. z o.o. 
Poland a loan of  3,240,000 CZK (EUR 100 thousand), which 
is due on  June 30, 2004. 

In addition, the Company records receivables purchased 
from OSINEK, a. s., as of  December 31, 2003 totaling  
54,408,000 CZK. These are receivables from FEZAM 
CZ, s. r. o. –  1,658,000 CZK, and Glazbud –  52,750,000 CZK.

20.  RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Research and development costs amounted to 6,681,000 
CZK,  7,181,000 CZK and  3,974,000 CZK in 2003, 2002 and 
2001, respectively and were expensed as incurred.

21.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

A)  ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGES

At the session held on  February 23, 2004, the Board of 
Directors decided to carry out organizational changes in the 
management divisions and in selected departments of cost 
centers of a joint stock company. The decision resulted in 
the resigning of 65 employees.

B) DISPUTE CONCERNING PIG IRON

Following the matters described in Note 16, VPO lodged an 
action with the Regional Court in Ostrava on January 29,2004 
against the parent company for payment of  271,705,000 
CZK plus interest as  an alleged receivable related to the 
payment of the difference between the advance basic pay-
ments and the final purchase price of pig iron having been 
supplied in 2003. As of the approval date of financial state-
ments, the Regional Court issued no decision concerning 
the above matter. The parent company’s management be-
lieves that there is no substance in VPO claims and, therefo-
re, the 2003 financial statements of both the Company and 
the parent company do not include any reserve relating to 
the aforementioned claims. As of the balance sheet date, it 
is impossible to accurately determine the final result of this 
dispute.

The dispute between the parent company and the supplier, 
VPO, concerning pig iron continues in 2004. VPO billed pig 
iron at the purchase price of  5,200 CZK per ton from  Janua-
ry 1, 2004 to  March 31, 2004. Based on the Company’s own 
expert opinions on a reasonable amount of purchase price 
of pig iron as determined in  a legitimate way, i.e. based on 
efficiently spent costs on and reasonable profit generated 
from the production of this type of iron, the parent company 
paid an advance basic payment of  4,450 CZK per ton of pig 
iron from  January 1, 2004 to  February 20, 2004. 

Consequently, the parent company did not pay a price diff-
erence of  66,164,000 CZK, i.e.  80,720,000 CZK including 
VAT.

Being threatened by suspension or significant reduction of 
supplies of pig iron and owning to a partial realization of the-
se threats, the parent company was forced to pay an advan-
ce basic payment of  5,200 CZK and  6,180 CZK per ton of 
liquid steelmaking pig iron starting from  February 21, 2004 
and  April 1, 2004, respectively. In connection with this, on  

February 10, 2004 the Office commenced proceeding with 
VPO concerning an alleged misuse of dominant position on 
the market of supplies of pig iron in the Ostrava region con-
sisting of suspension or reduction of supplies of liquid ste-
elmaking pig iron as the part of negotiations for contractual 
terms and conditions with respect to these supplies. As of 
the date of financial statements, the Office issued no decisi-
on concerning the above matter. As of the date of financial 
statements, the parent company intensively works on further 
legal measures to protect its legal interests lying in the area 
of ensuring the supplies of pig iron for a price determined in 
compliance with applicable legal regulations. 

Any effects, which may result from the decisions issued by 
the authorities, will, depending on the way  of financing of 
VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., metallurgical production, will influ-
ence the amount of processor’s fees, thus having a direct 
impact on net profit or loss and cash flows of the company.

22.  STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (SEE   
 SCHEDULE X.) 

The cash flow statement was prepared under an indirect me-
thod. The Company did not consider any cash equivalents.

23.  STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
 (SEE NOTE 10)

Prepared on: Signature of accounting unit’s 

statutory body:

Person responsible for accounting

(name, signature): 

Person responsible for financial 

statements (name, signature):

 April 9, 2004  Ing. Vladimír Bail, Ph.D. Dr. Ing. Radim Valas Ing. Jana Struminská
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Marking TEXT

Current year 

2003

Prior year 

2002

Prior year 

2001

P. Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1 35 801 13 051 600

Cash flows from operating activities 2

Z. Profit or loss on ordinary activities before taxation (+/-) 3 143 399 46 320 -257 175

A.1. Adjustments to reconcile profit or loss to net cash provided by or used in operating activities  4 161 560 79 075 634 593

A.1.1.

Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets (+,-), write-off of receivables (+) and adjustment to 

acquired property (+,-)  5 481 757 296 345 94 812

A.1.2.

Change in provisions, reserves, accruals and deferred income accounts (+,-) and foreign exchange 

difference  6 -321 770 -215 301 540 586

A.1.3. (Gain)/Loss on disposal of fixed assets including (gain)/loss on revaluation of capital interest 7 -6 059 -10 830

A.1.4. Gains from dividends (with the exception of investment companies and funds)(-)  8

A.1.5. Interest expense (+) excluding capitalized interest and interest income (-)  9 7 632 8 861 -805

A.* Net cash from operating activities before taxation, changes in working capital and extraordinary items 10 304 959 125 395 377 418

A.2. Change in non-cash components of working capital   11 -11 497 133 130 20 389

A.2.1. Change in trade receivables 12 -25 920 215 863 -130 524

A.2.2. Change in trade payables 13 -7 493 -146 316 149 361

A.2.3. Change in inventory 14 21 916 63 583 1 552

A.2.4. Change in short-term financial assets non-included in monetary assets   15

A.** Net cash from operating activities before taxation, interest paid and extraordinary items  16 293 462 258 525 397 807

A.3. Interest paid excluding capitalized interest (-) 17 -8 313 -7 929 -1

A.4. Interest received (with the exception of interest from investment companies and funds) (+) 18 1 740 1 416 806

A.5. Tax paid (-) 19 -114

A.6. Extraordinary items included in extraordinary profit and loss (+,-)  20 153

Marking TEXT

Current year 

2003

Prior year 

2002

Prior year 

2001

A.*** Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 21 286 775 252 012 398 765

Cash flows from investing activities 22

B.1. Purchase of fixed assets (-) 23 -107 568 -82 890 -144 341

B.2. Proceeds from sale of fixed assets (+) 24 7 046 14 753

B.3. Intercompany loans (-,+) 25

B.*** Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 26 -100 522 -68 137 -144 341

Cash flows from financing activities 27

C.1. Change in long-term liabilities and long-term loans (+,-) 28 -135 499 -161 125 -243 373

C.2. Effect of changes in basic capital on cash 29 1 400

C.2.1. Increase of cash due to increase of basic capital and/or reserve funds, including advances for increase (+) 30

C.2.2. Dividends or profit sharing paid (+) 31

C.2.3. Financial gifts and fundings of basic capital  (+) 32

C.2.4. Settlement of loss by shareholders (+) 33

C.2.5. Direct payments from funds (-) 34

C.2.6. Payments of dividends (-) 35

C.3. Dividends received (with the exception of investment companies and funds) 36

C.*** Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 37 -135 499 -161 125 -241 973

F. Net increase (decrease) in cash 38 50 754 22 750 12 451

R. Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 39 86 555 35 801 13 051

X.  CASH FLOW STATEMENT

CASH-FLOW
LONG FORM

as of  December 31, 2003

Company‘s name and address:
 
VÍTKOVICE  STEEL, A. S.
ŠTRAMBERSKÁ Č.P. 2871/47
OSTRAVA - HULVÁKY
709 00

Prepared on: Signature of accounting unit’s 

statutory body:

Person responsible for accounting

(name, signature): 

Person responsible for financial 

statements (name, signature):

 April 9, 2004  Ing. Vladimír Bail, Ph.D. Dr. Ing. Radim Valas Ing. Jana Struminská

X. CASH FLOW STATEMENT
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PRINCIPAL RELATIONSHIPS 
BETWEEN RELATED PARTIES

VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. is a 98.96% subsidiary of the parent 
company OSINEK, a. s.,, which is a 100% subsidiary of the 
National Property Fund of the Czech Republic.
VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. is a controlling person for three legal 
entities in which it holds at least a 40% ownership interest:

• VÍTKOVICE-Servis centrum, a. s., business registration 
number (“ID”): 25824341, registered office at Frýdek - 
Místek, ul. Míru 3267, zip code: 738 01, entered under 
file No. B. 2038 in the Regional Court in Ostrava, inte-
rest held by VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s.: 97.96 %.

 Statutory bodies of the controlled person VÍTKOVICE-
-Servis centrum, a. s. consist of the Board of Directors 
and the Supervisory Board. Both three-member bodies 
are appointed by the General Meeting of Shareholders 
where the controlling person VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. is 
a majority shareholder having the above percentage of 
shares. The percentage of shares constitutes the same 
percentage of voting rights, i.e. the controlling person 
VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. is able to enforce an appoint-
ment or removal of persons who are the members of the 
Board of Directors or the Supervisory Board of VÍTKO-
VICE-Servis centrum, a. s.

• VÍTKOVICE STEEL Polska, Sp. z o.o., KSR 0000139053, 
registered office at ul. Garncarska 3, Kraków, zip code: 
31-115, entered in the Commercial Register maintained 
in the District Court in Krakow under ref. No. KR. XI NS-
-REJ.KRS/10562/02/246, interest held by VÍTKOVICE

 STEEL, a. s.: 100 %. The controlled person VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL Polska, Sp. z o.o. currently has one Statutory Re-

presentative and, owing to holding a 100% ownership 
interest, the controlling person 

 VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. is able to enforce an appoint-
ment or removal of Statutory Representative.

• VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH, Düsseldorf, Graf Adolf 
Strasse 18, Germany, zip code: 402 12, interest held by 
VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s.: 100%.

 The controlled person VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH, 
currently has two Statutory Representatives and one 
Procurist. Owing to holding a 100% ownership interest, 
the controlling person VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. is able to 
enforce an appointment or removal of Statutory Repre-
sentatives and Procurist.

Within the meaning of the National Property Fund of the 
Czech Republic communication ref. No.: 23/311/2004 dated 
January 14, 2004, VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. is a related party 
– in compliance with the provision of Section 66a), para. 9 of 
Act No. 513/1991 Coll., as amended – to 38 companies, in 
which the National Property Fund of the Czech Republic has 
a 40% or greater ownership interest. At this level I, VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL, a. s. had a business relationship with four compa-
nies. At levels II and III, which include the entities controlled 
by the companies listed in the above National Property Fund 
of the Czech Republic communication and the legal entities 
to which VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. were directly related via 
another entity, VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. had a business rela-
tionship with 20 legal entities.

Pursuant to concluded agreements, which were effective in 
2003, VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. had a business relationship 
with the following related companies:

Related Party of Level I  Related Party of Levels II and III  

 OSINEK, a. s. ID 00012173   

  VÍTKOVICE, a. s. ID 45193070  VÍTKOVICE - Export, a. s. ID 00549070

  Vítkovické slévárny, spol. s r. o. ID 25362810

   VÍTKOVICE - Zkušebny a laboratoře, spol. s r. o. ID 25870556

   VÍTKOVICE - Výzkum a vývoj, spol. s r. o. ID 25870807

   VÍTKOVICE - Údržba, spol. s r. o. ID 25871587

   VÍTKOVICE Ozubárna, a. s. ID 25877933

   VÍTKOVICE STROJÍRENSTVÍ, a. s. ID 25877950

   VÍTKOVICE - Doprava, a. s. ID 25909339

   VÍTKOVICE Lisovna, spol. s r. o. ID 62305492

   VÍTKOVICE - STAMONT, spol. s r. o. ID 64617874

  Hotel ATOM Ostrava, spol. s r. o. ID 25386727

ISPAT NOVÁ HUŤ, a. s. ID 45193258 VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s. ID 25352954

  JÄKL Karviná, a. s. ID 47672781

  NOVÁ HUŤ - Válcovna za studena, spol. s r. o. ID 64617882

Severomoravská energetika, a. s. ID 47675691 Energetika Vítkovice, a. s. ID 25854712

  KOTOUČ Štramberk, spol. s r. o. ID 47972165

  ePRIM, a. s. ID 25889567

 ( VÍTKOVICE  STEEL, a. s.)   VÍTKOVICE – Servis centrum, a. s. ID 25824341

   VÍTKOVICE  STEEL Polska, Sp. z o. o. KSR 0000139053

   VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH HRB 42951 

XI. REPORT ON RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN CONTROLLING AND CONTROLLED PERSONS

 

No controlling agreement was concluded between the con-
trolling person and the controlled person. The business re-
lationships between OSINEK, a. s., and VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. 
were conducted on the basis of tolling and were supported 
by a Framework Agreement, Commercial Agency Agree-
ment, two Consignment Agreements and twelve Purchase 
Agreements (the agreements are filed with the Company’s 
management). Fulfilment by the controlling person caused 
no disadvantages, damages or inadequate advantages to 
VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s.

XI. REPORT ON RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN CONTROLLING AND CONTROLLED PERSONS

LEGAL RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN CONTROLLING 
AND CONTROLLED PERSONS

Controlling person:  OSINEK, a. s., 
 ID 00012173 
 Ruská 56, č.p. 397 
 Ostrava-Vítkovice, zip code: 706 02
Controlled person:  VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s.
 ID 25874942 
 Šramberská č.p. 2871/47 
 Ostrava-Hulváky, zip code: 709 00
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LEGAL RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN RELATED PARTIES

 In 2003 VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. maintained business re-
lationships pursuant to concluded – effective in 2003 - 617 
commercial agreements, which are filed with the Company’s 
management.

VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. carried out no other actions or me-
asures in the interest of related parties. No damage arising 
from the concluded agreements was caused to VÍTKOVI-
CE STEEL, a. s. The prices given in the agreements were 

contracted on the basis of usual business relationships and 
where VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., is in the position of a produ-
cer, the realisable prices are supported by cost calculations 
used in mass metallurgical production.

The following table summarises the type and the number of 
commercial agreements, which the joint company VÍTKOVICE 
STEEL concluded with related parties in 2003 (or which had 
already been entered into in the previous period) and were 
legally effective in 2003:

TRADES BETWEEN RELATED PARTIES

 VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., sells services to its dominant cus-
tomer OSINEK, a. s. To a lesser extent, it also sells finished 

 OSINEK, a. s., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Ruská 56, č.p. 397, ZIP CODE: 706 02  ID 00012173 12 PA,1FA,1CAA,2 CA

  VÍTKOVICE, a. s., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Ruská 2887/101, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 45193070 60 PA,47 AoW,1 AoM

 VÍTKOVICE - Export, a. s., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Ruská 1041/116, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 00549070 ×
Vítkovické slévárny, spol. s r. o., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Ruská 83, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 25362810 16 PA,10 AoW

 VÍTKOVICE - Zkušebny a laboratoře, spol. s r. o., Ostrava - Hulváky, Pohraniční 584/142, ZIP CODE: 709 00 ID 25870556 4 AoW,10 AoW

 VÍTKOVICE - Výzkum a vývoj, spol. s r. o., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Pohraniční 693/31, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 25870807 12 PA,19 AoW

 VÍTKOVICE - Údržba, spol. s r. o., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Pohraniční 52/23, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 25871587 24 PA,160 AoW,1 FA

 VÍTKOVICE Ozubárna, a. s., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Ruská č.p. 83/24, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 25877933 4 PA

 VÍTKOVICE STROJÍRENSTVÍ, a. s., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Ruská 2887/101, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 25877950 68 PA,53 AoW,1 AoM

 VÍTKOVICE Doprava, a. s., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Ruská č.p. 94/29, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 25909339 1 PA,12 AoW,4 FA

 VÍTKOVICE Lisovna, spol. s r. o., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Ruská 101, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 62305492 ×
 VÍTKOVICE - STAMONT, spol. s r. o., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Mostárenská 1140/48, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 64617874 12 AoW

Hotel ATOM Ostrava, spol. s r. o., Ostrava - Zábřeh, Zkrácená 2703, ZIP CODE: 700 30 ID 25386727 1 AoW

ISPAT NOVÁ HUŤ, a. s., Ostrava - Kunčice, Vratimovská 689, ZIP CODE: 719 00 ID 45193258 3 PA,8 AoW

VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s., Ostrava - Kunčice, Vratimovská 142, ZIP CODE: 719 00 ID 25352954 4 PA

JÄKL Karviná, a. s., Karviná - Hranice, Rudé Armády 471, ZIP CODE: 733 23 ID 47672781 6 PA

NOVÁ HUŤ - Válcovna za studena, spol. s r. o., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Štramberská, ZIP CODE: 709 00 ID 64617882 21 PA

Severomoravská energetika, a. s., Ostrava, 28. října 152, ZIP CODE: 709 02 ID 47675691 1 AoW

Energetika Vítkovice, a. s., Ostrava - Vítkovice, Výstavní 1144/103, ZIP CODE: 706 02 ID 25854712 7 PA,21 AoW

KOTOUČ Štramberk, spol. s r. o., Štramberk 500, pošta Ženklava, ZIP CODE: 742 67 ID 47972165 2 PA

ePRIM, a. s., Ostrava - Moravská Ostrava, 28. října 568/147, ZIP CODE: 709 02 ID 25889567 ×
 VÍTKOVICE – Servis centrum, a. s., Frýdek - Místek, ul. Míru 3267, ZIP CODE: 738 01 ID 25824341 1 PA

 VÍTKOVICE  STEEL Polska, Sp. z o. o., Kraków, Garncarska 3, 31 115, Polska, ZIP CODE 31-115 KSR 0000139053 3 PA

 VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH, Düsseldorf, Graf Adolf Strasse 18, D–402 12, ZIP CODE 402 12  HRB 42951 3 PA,1 AoM

Note: PA = Purchase Agreement; FA = Framework Agreement; CAA = Commercial Agency Agreement; CA = Consignment Agreement; AoW = Agreement on Work; AoM 

= Agreement on Mandate. 

products and goods to some other related parties. With re-
spect to related parties, sales, receivables and advances 
granted totalled  2,635,085,000 CZK,  243,874,000 CZK  
and 7,000,000 CZK respectively in 2003:

                   Sale        Receivables     Advances paid

 OSINEK, a. s.     ID 00012173 2 621 265 240 118  - 

  VÍTKOVICE, a. s. ID 45193070 465  - -

 VÍTKOVICE - Export, a. s. ID 00549070  -  -  - 

Vítkovické slévárny, spol. s r. o. ID 25362810 18  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - Zkušebny a laboratoře, spol. s r. o. ID 25870556 907  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - Výzkum a vývoj, spol. s r. o. ID 25870807 2  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - Údržba, spol. s r. o. ID 25871587 3 789  -  -

 VÍTKOVICE Ozubárna, a. s. ID 25877933 49  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE STROJÍRENSTVÍ, a. s. ID 25877950 1 082  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE Doprava, a. s. ID 25909339 601  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE Lisovna, spol. s r. o. ID 62305492  -  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - STAMONT, spol. s r. o. ID 64617874  -  -  - 

Hotel ATOM Ostrava, spol. s r. o. ID 25386727  -  -  - 

ISPAT NOVÁ HUŤ, a. s. ID 45193258  -  -  - 

VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s. ID 25352954 1 318  -  - 

JÄKL Karviná, a. s. ID 47672781  -  -  - 

NOVÁ HUŤ - Válcovna za studena, spol. s r. o. ID 64617882 548  -  - 

Severomoravská energetika, a. s. ID 47675691  -  - 1

Energetika Vítkovice, a. s. ID 25854712 4 971 516  - 

KOTOUČ Štramberk, spol. s r. o., spol. s r. o. ID 47972165  -  -  - 

ePRIM, a. s. ID 25889567  -  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE – Servis centrum, a. s. ID 25824341  -  - 6

 VÍTKOVICE  STEEL Polska, Sp. z o. o. KSR 0000139053 70    3 240  - 

 VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH HRB 42951  -  -  - 

Note: In the case of related parties privatisation, the  transactions are stated only  for the period, in which company shares were held by  the National Property Fund or 

by parent companies. Receivables as of 31 December 2003 are not listed for privatised companies. Sales information is given without VAT.
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 V Í T K O V I C E   S T E E L ,  A .  S . 68A N N U A L  R E P O R T   2 0 0 3 

 VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., purchases finished products, ser-
vices and goods from related parties in the ordinary course 
of business. With respect to related parties, purchases, pa-

yables and advances received totalled 593,320,000 CZK, 
224,657,000 CZK 0 CZK in 2003:

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF VÍTKOVICE STEEL, A. S.,
STATES THAT NO DAMAGE WAS CAUSED TO THE COMPANY 

BY RELATIONSHIPS WITH RELATED PARTIES.

          Purchase       Liabilities  Advances received

 OSINEK, a. s.     ID 00012173 71 439 218 785  - 

  VÍTKOVICE, a. s. ID 45193070 75 591  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - Export, a. s. ID 00549070 4 700  -  - 

Vítkovické slévárny, spol. s r. o. ID 25362810 17 326  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - Zkušebny a laboratoře, spol. s r. o. ID 25870556 47 188  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - Výzkum a vývoj, spol. s r. o. ID 25870807 611  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - Údržba, spol. s r. o. ID 25871587 197 787  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE Ozubárna, a. s. ID 25877933 761  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE STROJÍRENSTVÍ, a. s. ID 25877950 25 592  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE Doprava, a. s. ID 25909339 99 001  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE Lisovna, spol. s r. o. ID 62305492  -  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE - STAMONT, spol. s r. o. ID 64617874 19 149  -  - 

Hotel ATOM Ostrava, spol. s r. o. ID 25386727 61  -  - 

ISPAT NOVÁ HUŤ, a. s. ID 45193258 54  -  - 

VYSOKÉ PECE Ostrava, a. s. ID 25352954  -  -  - 

JÄKL Karviná, a. s. ID 47672781  -  -  - 

NOVÁ HUŤ - Válcovna za studena, spol. s r. o. ID 64617882  -  -  - 

Severomoravská energetika, a. s. ID 47675691 7  -  - 

Energetika Vítkovice, a. s. ID 25854712 16 285 2862  - 

KOTOUČ Štramberk, spol. s r. o., spol. s r. o. ID 47972165  -  -  - 

ePRIM, a. s. ID 25889567 1  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE – Servis centrum, a. s. ID 25824341  -  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE  STEEL Polska, Sp. z o. o. KSR 0000139053  -  -  - 

 VÍTKOVICE International, GmbH  HRB 42951 17767 3010  - 

Note: In the case of related parties privatisation, the  transactions are stated only for the period, in which company shares were held by the National Property Fund or by 

parent companies. Payables as of  December 31, 2003 are not listed for privatised companies. Sales information is given without VAT.

Ing. Vladimír Bail, Ph.D.

Chairman of the Board of Directors, VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. 

Dr. Ing. Radim Valas

 Member of the Board of Directors, VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. 
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XII. AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Shareholders of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s.:

We have audited the financial statements of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., for the year ended 31 December 2003 in accordance with the 
Act No. 254/2000 Coll. on Auditors and the auditing guidelines issued by the Chamber of Auditors of the Czech Republic. Our audit 
included an examination of evidence supporting the financial statements and of the accounting policies and estimates used by man-
agement in their preparation. Our audit procedures were carried out on a test basis and with regard to the principle of materiality.

The management of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., is responsible for maintain-
ing accounting records and for preparing financial statements which give 
a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, equity, financial results and fi-
nancial situation of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a.s. Our responsibility is to ex-
press an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole, based 
on our audit performed in accordance with this Act and the auditing guidelines.
 
In our opinion, the financial statements present, in all material respects, a true and fair 
view of the assets, liabilities, equity and financial position of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., as 
of 31 December 2003 and the financial results for the year then ended in accord-
ance with Act No. 563/1991 Coll. on Accounting and relevant legislation.

Without qualifying our opinion we would like to draw your attention to the follow-
ing matters:
1.  The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that 

VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., will continue as a going concern. As more fully dis-
cussed in Note 21, VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., purchases pig iron necessary for a 
smooth production from Vysoké pece Ostrava, a.s. through its parent company 
OSINEK, a. s. The parent company is in dispute with the pig iron supplier over the 
price of supplies carried out in 2003 and in the period  from 1 January 2004 to 
20 February 2004. In these periods, the price of inputs of Vysoké pece Ostrava, 
a.s. increased and the supplier reflected this increase in the final price billed 
in 2003 and 2004. The parent company’s management believes that the in-
crease is unjustified and, consequently, the parent company did not accounted 
for and did not pay the total increase of the price of supplied raw material being 
CZK 272 million for 2003. Such a situation continued until 20 February 2004. 
After that the parent company started to pay the increased price as billed in the 
invoices issued by the supplier. The total amount of unrecognized and unpaid 
price increase from 1 January 2004 to 20 February 2004 is CZK 81 million. 
In 2004, Vysoké pece Ostrava, a.s. lodged an action with the Regional Court 
in Ostrava against the parent company for payment of the 2003 amount as 
listed above. In opinion of legal experts, it is impossible to reliably determine the 
final result of this dispute. Therefore, neither VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., nor the 
parent company reflected any potential risk associated with this dispute in the 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.

2. VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., is included in the program of the Czech steel industry 
restructuring announced by the Government of the Czech Republic, the part 
of which is also a selection of strategic partner of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s. The 
continued future operation of the Company is in particular dependent on the 
result of the dispute over the pig iron price and on the selection of appropriate 
strategic partner and its plans. The he financial statements do not include any 
adjustments that might result from the outcome of these uncertainties.

3.  VÍTKOVICE STEEL,  a.  s., has acquired a major portion of assets through 
 contribution of a part of an enterprise.  In 2002  and 2001, the difference be-

tween a net book value of the assets as recorded in the contributor’s books 
and an expert valuation was recognized as an adjustment to acquired prop-
erty and decreased the value of those assets to which it related. In 2003, 
the management decided to change a method of reporting and depreciation 
of the difference (see Note 4b) and it believes that a new method enhances 
true and fair view of assets of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s.

We have also audited the financial statements of VÍTKOVICE STEEL, a. s., for the 
respective years ended 31 December 2002 and 31 December 2001 and issued 
an unqualified report thereon dated 10 April 2003 and 26 April 2002, respec-
tively.

The accompanying annual report for 2003 contains information about important 
matters related to the Company’s financial statements, the evolution of its business 
and other matters. We have checked that the accounting information in the annual 
report is consistent with that contained in the audited financial statements as of 31 
December 2003. Our work as auditors was confined to checking the annual report 
with the aforementioned scope and did not include a review of any information 
other than that drawn from the audited accounting records of the Company.

We have reviewed the information contained in the report on related par-
ties, which was prepared in accordance with Section 66a of the Commer-
cial Code. The Board of Directors are responsible for the complete and ac-
curate presentation of the report. Our responsibility is to review the accuracy 
of the information included in the report. During our audit, nothing came to 
our attention that would cause us to believe that the information disclosed 
in the report was inaccurate. We did not review the completeness of the informa-
tion presented in the report. In addition, we are unable to assess whether the rela-
tionships between related parties had an adverse affect on the Company. However, 
the management of the Company believes that all transactions between related 
parties were performed on an arm’s length basis. 

9 April 2004 Prague, Czech Republic

Ernst & Young ČR, s.r.o.
License No. 401

Milan Slavík
Auditor, License No. 708
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